
^NS OF

i TAMIL

SAINTS

THE HERITAGE OF INDIA

SERIES



THE LIBRARY
OF

THE UNIVERSITY
OF CALIFORNIA
LOS ANGELES







THE HERITAGE OF INDIA SERIES

, . , ( The Right Reverend V. S. Azariah,
p.,..

, j
Bishop of Dornakal.

I J. N. Farquhar, M.A., D.Litt. (Oxon.)

Already published.

The Heart of Buddhism. K. J. Saunders, M.A.
Asoka, Rev. J. M. Macphail, M.A., M.D.
Indian Painting. Principal Percy Brown, Calcutta.
Kanarese Literature. Rev. E. P. Rice, B.A.
The Saiiikhya System. A. Berriedale Keith, D.C.L.,

D.Litt.
Psalms of Maratha Saints. Nicol Macnicol, M.A., D.Litt.
A History of Hindi Literature. Rev. F. E. Keay, M.A.
The Karma Mimamsa. A. Berriedale Keith, D.C.L.,

D.Litt.

Subjects proposed and volumes under preparation.

SANSKRIT AND PALI LITERATURE.
Hymns from the Vedas. Prof. A. A. Macdonell, Oxford.
Anthology of Mahayana Literature. Prof. L. de la Vallee

PoussiN, Ghent.
Selections from the Upanishads. F. J. Western, M.A.,

Delhi.
Scenes from the Ramayana.
Selections from the Mahabharata.

THE PHILOSOPHIES.
An Introduction to Hindu Philosophy. J. N. Farquhar and

John McKenzie, M.A., Bombay.
The Philosophy of the Upanishads.
Sankara's Vedanta. A. K. Sharma, M.A., Patiala.
Ramanuja's Vedanta.
The Buddhist System.

FINE ART AND MUSIC.
Indian Architecture. R, L. Ewing, B.A., Madras.
Indian Sculpture.
The Minor Arts. Principal Percy Brown, Calcutta.
Indian Coins. C, J. Brown, M.A. (Oxon.)



BIOGRAPHIES OF EMINENT INDIANS.
Gautama Buddha. K. J. Saunders, M.A., Rangoon.
Ramanuja.
Akbar. F. V. Slack, M.A., Calcutta.
Tulsi Das.
Rabindranath Tagore. E. J. Thompson, M.A., Bankura.

VERNACULAR LITERATURE.
The KurraL H. A. Popley, B.A., Erode.
Hymns of the Alvars. J. S. M. Hooper, M.A., Madras.
Tulsi Das's Ramayana in Miniature. G. J. Dann, M.A.,

Patna.
Hymns of Bengali Singers. E. J. Thompson, M.A., Bankura.
Gujarat! Hymns.
Siifi Hymns. Prof. R. SiRAj UD Din, Lahore, and W. R.

Wilson, I.C.S., Dera Ghazi Khan.
Kanarese Religious Lyrics.

HISTORIES OF VERNACULAR LITERATURE.
Bengali. C. S. Paterson, M.A., Calcutta.
Gujarat!.
Marathl. NicoL Macnicol, M.A., D.Litt., Poona.
Urdu. B. Ghoshal, M.A., Bhopal.
Tamil. Francis Kingsbury, B.A., Bangalore.
Telugu. P.Chenchiah, M.A., Madras, and Raja Bhujanga

Rao, Ellore.

Malayalam. T. K. Joseph, B.A., L.T., Trivandruin.
Sinhalese.

NOTABLE INDIAN PEOPLES.
The Rajputs.
The Syrian Christians. K. C. Mammen Mapillai, Aileppey.
The Sikhs.

VARIOUS.
Modern Folk Tales. W. Norman Brown, M.A., Ph.D.,

Philadelphia.
Indian Village Government.
Poems by Indian Women. Mrs. N. Macnicol, Poona.
Classical Sanskrit Literature.
Indian Temple Legttids. K. T. Paul, B.A., L.T., Calcutta.



EDITORIAL PREFACE
" Finally, brethren, whatsoever things are

true, whatsoever things are honourable, whatso-
ever things are just, whatsoever things are pure,
whatsoever things are lovely, whatsoever things
are of good report ; if there be any virtue, and
if there be any praise, think on these things."

No section of the population of India can afford to

neglect her ancient heritage. In her literature, philo-

sophy, art, and regulated life there is much that is

worthless, much also that is distinctly unhealthy ; yet

the treasures of knowledge, wisdom, and beauty which

they contain are too precious to be lost. Every citizen

of India needs to use them, if he is to be a cul-

tured modern Indian. This is as true of the Christian,

the Muslim, the Zoroastrian as of the Hindu. But,

while the heritage of India has been largely explored

by scholars, and the results of their toil are laid out for

us in their books, they cannot be said to be really

available for the ordinary man. The volumes are in

most cases expensive, and are often technical and

difficult. Hence this series of cheap books has been

planned by a group of Christian men, in order that

every educated Indian, whether rich or poor, may be

able to find his way into the treasures of India's past.

Many Europeans, both in India and elsewhere, will

doubtless be glad to use the series.

The utmost care is being taken by the General

Editors in selecting writers, and in passing manuscripts

for the press. To every book two tests are rigidly

applied : everything must be scholarly, and everything

must be sympathetic. The purpose is to bring the

best out of the ancient treasuries, so that it may be

known, enjoyed, and used.



PRINTED AT
THE WESLEYAN MISSION PRESS,

MYSORE CITY.





(By Peniu.ssinu „i the Ducch;. Cnh.nilu, Mn..',nn)

SIVA NATAKA.TA



THE HERITAGE OF INDIA SERIES

HYMNS OF THE
TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

BY

F. KINGSBURY. B.A. (Madras)
(.United Theological College, Bangalore)

AND

G. E. PHILLIPS. B.A. (Lond.). M.A. (Oxon.)
(United Theological College, Bangalore)

ASSOCIATION PRESS
5, RUSSELL STREET, CALCUTTA

LONDON : OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS
NEW YORK, TORONTO. MELBOURNE,
BOMBAY, CALCUTTA AND MADRAS

1921



To

C. M. P.



?L

AUTHORS' NOTE

This book has gone through the Press under un-

usually difficult circumstances. During most of the time

one of the authors has been in Mesopotamia, the other

in India. Partly from this cause, and partly through

practical difficulties of printing, there are a few minor

inconsistencies in the application of the system of

transliteration.

The authors would have wished, had it been

possible, to alter the note on stanza 17 (p. 27), which

is there treated as a case of intercession for others.

Fuller comparison of this hymn with other similar ones

in Tamil religious poetry convinces them that the

"she" in the hymn is none other than the devotee,

who compares himself to a love-sick women, as in

stanza 19.

They would also like to acknowledge their indebted-

ness to Dr. Farquhar, General Editor of the Series, for

much hard work done in the interests of this book ; also

to Mrs. Phillips, Mr. G. S. Duraiswamy, B.A., and the

Rev. F. Goodwill, for valuable help given with proof-

reading.

The Wesleyan Mission Press, Mysore, which does

not usually print Tamil, has been good enough for the

sake of this book to undertake an unfamiliar task, which

it has carried through with unwearied patience.

20(;4867



CONTENTS
CHAP.

Introduction

I. Sambandar and his Hymns—Stanzas 1—24

II. Apparswami and his Hymns—Stanzas 25—64 ..

III. Sundaramurti and his Hymns—Stanzas 65—79.

.

IV. Manikka Vasahar and his Hymns—Stanzas
80—136

PAGE

1

. 10

. 35

70

84

Appendix I : Shrines Mentioned in the Poems 128

Appendix II : System of Transliteration and
Pronunciation .

.

.

.

.

.

. . 129

Index 131

ILLUSTRATIONS

1. Siva Nataraja

2. Sambandar ..

3. Apparswami ..

4. sundarar

5. Manikka Vasahar ..

Frontispiece

Following page 8

34

68

84

NOTE.—The bronze statuettes of the poets reproduced

in this volume are not historical portraits but imaginative

figures, created in accordance with popular traditions and

used in the worship of the temple and the home.



INTRODUCTION

(A)—The Hymns and their Significance

The voice of chanting and song, to the accompani-

ment of unfamiliar instruments, floats out over the

high wall of the temple in the coolness of the evening

or the dawn, making the Western passer-by wonder

what it is that is being chanted and sung. If only he

had a Hindu hymn-book he thinks he could learn from

it the spirit of Hinduism as well as a non-Christian

could learn Christianity from Christian hymns. For

the Tamil country at any rate there is such a hymn-

book, and our present aim is to give enough specimens

from it for readers to know what the hymns are like.

Englishmen are wanting to understand India more than

they ever wanted before, for their debt to India is

heavy. Indians are wanting more than ever before to

know the wonderful past of their own country, and the

wonder of it is all bound up with its religion. At such

a time these hymns are worth looking into, for they are

being sung in temples and homes throughout the Tamil

country, and Tamil is the mother-tongue of more than

eighteen millions of people. For pious Saivites they

equal in authority the Sanskrit Vedas ; the mere learn-

ing of them by rote is held to be a virtue, and devout

Tamil parents compel their children to memorize them

in much the same way as Christian parents make their

children learn the Psalms.



2 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

The hymns here given are specimens from the

Devaram and the Tiruvachakam. The Devaram is the

first of the collections of works held as canonical by

Tamil Saivites. Its hymns were composed between

six and eight hundred a.d. by the three authors of

whom this book gives some account, and the whole was

put together in one collection of 797 stanzas by Nambi
An^ar Nambi about 1000 a.d. The Tiruvachakam, or

Sacred Utterance, was written by one author, Manikya

Vachaka (Tamilized as Manikka Vasahar) at a date

so far unsettled that scholars are still divided on the

question whether it preceded or followed the Devaram,
though most scholars place it in the ninth, or early

in the tenth, century. Whenever it was written, it

stands even higher than the Devaram in the affec-

tions of Tamil people.

Out of an immense number of hymns we have tried

to select those which are most representative, those

which are favourites, and those which contain the most

striking thoughts. But it is amazingly difficult to give

a fair or adequate idea of them in an English ren-

dering. They are essentially songs, intended to be

sung to Indian tunes, in metres which no English

metre can represent. Much of their charm depends

upon assonance, upon plays upon words, upon close

knitting of word with word, upon intricacy of metre

and rhyme, almost as much as upon the substance.

We can only claim a fair degree of accuracy in our

renderings, apologizing to the lovers of Tamil poetry

for the plainness and poverty of our representation of

so rich and varied an original. All our translations

are new, and nearly all of those from the Devaram
represent verses which have never before been done



INTRODUCTION 3

into English. One of the translators of this book
learned as a baivite child to love these hymns, and
therefore is the authority in matters of interpretation,

the Englishman being responsible for the form. We
shall be quite satisfied if our translations serve to call

attention to the poems, and are some day replaced by

worthier renderings.

We have tried to reduce introductory matter to a

minimum, only giving such information as is necessary

to enable readers to understand the hymns and the

allusions in them. But it is entirely necessary to say

something about the worship of Siva, and to give a few

words of biography of each of the four authors from

whose work this book contains extracts.

(B)—The Worship of Siva

1. Its history previous to these poems.

The word Siva occurs even in the Rig Veda, but

there it is only in conjunction with Rudra. The joining

together of these names provokes conjectures as to

whether we have here an amalgamation of two earlier

deities, an Aryan and a Dravidian, but these need not

detain us here, since clearly even at this early date

Siva was an Aryan deity, identical with Rudra the

storm-god, and father of the Maruts, storm-gods them-

selves. Rudra is a handsome god ; he uses his

thunderbolts chiefly for punishing evil-doers, and is on

the whole a kindly being. The name Siva means
' auspicious,' and must not be confused with the Tamil

word for * red,' although as it happens Rudra-Siva was

a red being.



4 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

In the period of the Puranas, we find that Siva,

instead of being one of a multitude of nature-deities,

has risen to be one of the great triad, Brahma, Vishnu,

and Siva, who are far above all gods. How the

change has come about we have not yet the means of

discovering. The function has changed as much as the

person, Siva being now the destroyer as Brahma is the

creator and Vishnu the preserver. The process of reduc-

tion in the number of the superior deities goes further,

and Brahma falls practically into the background, leaving

only Vishnu and Siva as supreme beings for the wor-

ship of the people of India. By the time Hinduism

penetrated southwards into the Tamil country, probably

somewhere about 500 B.C., it had two main forms, the

worship of Vishnu and the worship of Siva, the two

being not too sharply disconnected. The Tamil Hindu

believed in the existence of both, but held his own god,

whether Siva or Vishnu, to be supreme. Hinduism

seemed to be firmly established, but was dangerously

shaken when the Jains and Buddhists spread over

South India. Then came for the Vaishnavites the

teachers known as the Alvars, while Saivism was
defended by the poets of whose work this book gives

specimens. Hinduism was saved, but it existed hence-

forth in two distinct forms, Vaishnavism and Saivism,

separated by a wider gulf than in earlier days.

2. The portrait of Siva and its interpretation.

Siva as imagined by his worshippers has a human
form, usually with one but occasionally with five or

six heads. He has three eyes, the right one being

really the sun, the left eye the moon, and the one in

the middle of his forehead fire. His reddish hair is



INTRODUCTION S

matted in the ascetic way, and on it is the crescent

moon, the Ganges, and one or more cobras, while

wreathed about it is a garland of kondai (Cassia)

flowers. He has four arms, though occasional represen-

tations show eight, but one body and two legs. Com-
monly he is seated on a grey-coloured bull. In colour

he is reddish, but his body is smeared over with white

sacred ash. He holds in his hands various things such

as a battle-axe, a deer, fire, a trident, a bow. Round
his neck, which is dark, hangs a long necklace, the

beads of which are skulls. At his waist he wears

sometimes an elephant's hide, sometimes a tiger-skin,

sometimes only a very scanty loin-cloth. Generally

his consort, Uma, is at his left side, but sometimes he

is pictured as half man and half woman, the right half

(Siva) being pink-coloured, and the left half (Uma)
green or black. Siva's abode is said to be on Mount
Kailasa in the Himalayas, but among his special haunts

is the burning-ground, where bodies are cremated.

One of the favourite manifestations of Siva is that as

Nataraja, the dancer in the great hall at Chidambaram,

of which we give a picture (see frontispiece). Here
Siva has one face, four arms, and two legs, performing a

spirited dance. His right foot rests on a demon named
Muyalahan. He is sometimes represented as dancing

along with Kali, not the Kali who in North India is

identified with Uma, but a she-devil feared in the South.

Doubtless each of these features in the manifesta-

tion of Siva has its history, but that is unknown at

present. The legends give fanciful explanations of

most of them. The tiger's skin and the elephant's hide,

for instance, are those which Siva stripped from

the wild animals sent against him by the magic of his



6 HYMNS OF TAMIL §AIVITE SAINTS

enemies the rishis of Darukavana. But it is of more

interest to find the religious ideas which these things

suggest1:o a thoughtful Saivite devotee to-day. The

hides remind him that Siva has all power, and all

opposition to him is vain. That right foot of Nataraja

set on Muyalahan means that God crushes down all

evil. Those skulls in his necklace are the skulls of

successive Brahmas, each of whom died after a life

lasting many ages. This is a way of saying that while

other gods at last come to their end, Siva is eternal

and unchanging. Siva's dance suggests how easily, and

how rhythmically, he performs his five functions of

making, preserving, destroying, judging and purifying.

And his dance in the burning-ground may sometimes

carry the message that God becomes most real to men
in the solemn hour when they part from their dead.

3. Fotir commo7i legends and their vieaning.

Of the many legends concerning Siva four are so

frequently alluded to in our poems that they should be

told here, to avoid repeated explanatory notes.

1. Brahma and Vishnu once saw a pillar of fire that

seemed to grow from the depths of the earth and to

pierce beyond the highest heavens. They longed to

learn its depth and height, and agreed that Brahma
should become a swan to fly to the pillar's top, and

Vishnu a boar to dig to its root. The swan flew up to

the sky, but never reached the pillar's summit. The
boar dug through the earth with his tusk, but never found

where the pillar began. Brahma and Vishnu perforce

acknowledged their limitations and prayed to the pillar,

whereupon Siva revealed himself, for the pillar was a

form he had assumed. Not even the greatest and



INTRODUCTION 7

wisest of creatures can by their searching find out God.

But to the humble-hearted He reveals Himself.

2. Ravana, the ten-headed giant king of Ceylon,

while on his conquering progress through many realms,

came to the North of India and saw Kailasa the silver

mountain. Coveting its beauty he determined to up-

root and transplant it to his own island. With his

ten heads and twenty arms he tried to lift it from the

earth, and Kailasa shook. All the hosts of heaven, and

even Uma, were terrified by what seemed to them an

awful earthquake. But Siva simply set his big toe

upon the mountain, and lo, Ravana found himself being

crushed to death. Repenting of his folly, Ravana

prayed for mercy, and Siva not only forgave him but

even gave him fresh boons. For God pardons sinners

who repent, and gives them blessings which before

they did not know.

3. Three Asuras, or supernatural beings, once by

doing penance obtained from Siva three castles, one of

gold, one of silver, and one of iron. These castles could

fly at the owners' desire, and settle down on towns and

villages, destroying many lives. In course of time the

Asuras became very proud and ignored Siva. Determin-

ing to punish them, Siva mounted a chariot whose wheels

were the sun and moon and whose seat was the earth.

Brahma was his charioteer, the four Vedas the horses,

Mount Meru his bow, the ancient serpent Adisesha his

bow-string, and Vishnu his arrow. At sight of these

preparations the gods became conceited, thinking that

Siva could not destroy his enemies without them. Siva

knowing their thoughts simply laughed, and at that

laugh the three castles were on the instant reduced to

ashes.



8 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

Those who forget God in their pride must be

punished. When those whom God uses as his instru-

ments begin to think themselves indispensable to him,

he shews that his purposes can be fulfilled without

them,

4. The gods once began to churn the ocean in the

hope of obtaining divine nectar. The mountain

Mandara was their churning-stick, the primeval tortoise

the pivot on which the stick rested and turned, and

the serpent Vasuki was the churning-rope. As they

churned, at first great and splendid things came up.

But suddenly something black rose up and darkened

the whole universe. It was a mass of poison, deadly

alike to gods and men. In terror of destruction, the

gods and demons called on Siva. He came, drank the

poison, and saved them all. That which was enough to

destroy the universe could only stain his throat with

a bluish colour. That is why Siva is often called

the " poison-necked " or "blue-throated" god. There
is a link here, small but real, with the Christian teach-

ing of God as ready to suffer for the sake of humbler
beings.





(liy /yeiniissiKii of the Oirectnr, Coloiuhu Museum)

SAMBANDAR



SAMBANDAR
AND HIS

HYMNS



I

SAMBANDAR
(Tamil: TIRU JNANA SAMBANDAMURTI SWAMi)

In the first half of the seventh century a.d. the

worship of Siva was at its lowest ebb, overpowered by

the Jainism and Buddhism which prevailed throughout

the Tamil country. But a few pious Saivites remained

faithful. One of them, whose name means that his

heart was laid at Siva's foot, and who lived in the town

in the Tanjore District now known as Shiyali, prayed

to the Siva worshipped in the Shiyali temple that he

might be given a son who would dispel the godless dark

and win men to Lord Siva again. Sambandar's birth

was the answer to that prayer. At the tender age of

three, so orthodox Saivites believe, this child was fed

by Siva's spouse with milk from her divine breast,

mingled with divine wisdom, whence he is called in his

full name, "The man connected with wisdom divine,"

Tiru Jiiana Sambandar.

He grew up to be a pilgrim poet, who visited most
of the Saivite shrines with which South India abounds,

in each place singing the praise of the Siva whom there

he worshipped. The cause he loved suffered a severe

blow when the great king of Madura, with many of his

subjects, went over to the Jain religion. The queen-

consort and her prime minister (see stanzas 20 and 21)

remained faithful to Saivism, and sent for Sambandar.



SAMBANDAR 11

The lonely saint faced a vast multitude of Jains in the

royal presence, conquered them in argument, and re-

converted the king. Eight thousand of the stubborn

Jains, with Sambandar's consent, were impaled alive.

Later on, after a similar adventure in another of the

three great kingdoms of the Tamil country of his time,

Sambandar converted to Saivism a crowd of Buddhist

opponents.

This is about all that is known of a man who helped

to sing Buddhism right out of Southern India, and who
composed the collection of hymns which stands first

among the canonical works of Saivites. Legends make
him a wonder-worker, but we must draw our knowledge

of the man from his poems themselves. He certainly

was skilful in the handling of the many metres in which

Tamil poetry is written, and it is not impossible that

his productions were as effortless as the stories of him

tell. That is their weakness, for there is not very much
of heart religion in them. - But they seem to have power-

fully helped in that process of eliminating Jainism

and Buddhism from India of which we know so little,

though it was complete enough to be one of the marvels

of history. Their author holds the foremost place

among the four great 'Saivite Preceptors' (Sivacharyar),

and some call him the incarnation of one of the sons of

Siva.

His date seems to be one of the few clearly estab-

lished dates in the history of the religion of the country.

Stanza 19 shews that he was a contemporary of

another great early Saivite, whose name means " Little

Servant of God," and who is known to have fought in

a battle which took place in 642 a.d.



12 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

1. Q sir Qstnt^iuQ 3=^69 LU sir <s8iss)l—(dili rSl(^iu (TIT^jrOsveiir

sirQsmi lusi-L-^oOuQuiria-LiQiQiUok ^^GfTfEissuir

aSTTSU

t^(blss>i.—iUL9irLDfrLj!r(DLDsQtuQuLoiMir6ai^siJsifr&fr(2p.

2. &-6mtCS^Qp^iL\s!nLcajirQefrtr(Si(ipL—i6S)SiuQ6)jirnFSiJi

Qu<om(Sm)QajQu(7ELDrrS!fT LB^^nFLDITLDSS^Fl^'SLp

LDsm(6S3)Lj:>26\)Q^frQnisu!rir^8oSTeun£isuireuisikn-6asr



SAMBANDAR 13

We begin with the first verse which the author
composed. According to the legends he uttered it at

the age of three, on the banks of the temple tank at

Shiyali (once Bramapuram), after Siva's consort had
fed him with milk from her own breast. The stanza
itself of course contains no allusion to the story, but it

is one of the best known verses in the Saivite hymn-
book.

1. His ears are beringed. He rideth the bull
;

His head is adorned with the crescent moon's ray
;

White is He with ash from the burning-ground swept;
And He is the thief who my heart steals away.

Great Brahma enthroned on the lotus' full bloom
Erstwhile bowed him down and His glory extolled.

And singing received he the grace of our lord

Who dwelleth in famed Bramapuram old.

No pilgrimage in South India is more popular than

that to Tiruvannamalai in North Arcot, the temple by
a hill celebrated in many poems. Saivism has tried to

express the existence of the ' eternal feminine' in deity

by giving Siva a lady who not only is His consort, but

is actually a part of Him, and is so represented in many
images, which show Siva as masculine on one side and
feminine on the other.

He is our only Lord, conjoined still

To her whose breast no sucking lips have known.
They who in Annamalai's holy hill.

Where falling waters noisy chatter down.
And the hill glistens gem-like, bow before

Our great one who is lord and lady too,

Unfailingly for them shall be no more
Dread fruit of good and bad deeds they may do.



14 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

3. U€a)p{L\LCULBu!T'bVL[>U®J^{Un'WUffO^Q^L[i



SAMBANDAR 15

One of the first puzzles to a student of Saivism is

the way in which each of the numerous shrines seems
to be spoken of as if it were Siva's exclusive abode.
The broad river marked on English maps as the
Cauvery, but in Tamil called the Kaviri, which brings
so much blessing to a large part of South India that the
respect in which it is held is not difficult to understand,
is fringed throughout its length with shrines which are

believed to confer the blessings of Siva on all who visit

them. One of these is 'Neyttanam,' 'Place of Ghee.'

3. So ye but say Neyttanam is the home
Of our great Lord who wears in His long hair

The crescent moon, the river, and the snake,
Neyttanam where chaste maidens gather fair,

On the north bank of Kaviri's loud stream.
Your vileness, guiltiness, the sin you dread,

Your sorrows many, shall be banished.

This specimen of a hymn connected with Palny in

the Madura District alludes (in stanza 5) to the well-

known legend which says in the Saivite way that those

who love God need not fear death. Markandeya was
a boy devoted to Siva, but over his life hung a terrible

cloud, for the fates had decreed that he would not live

beyond his sixteenth year. As the appointed time

drew near his father lived in an agony of dread, but

Markandeya,^ free from fear, spent all his time in the

worship of Siva. The god of Death came at last.

Regardless of the fact that the boy was at worship he
threw over him that noose which pulls out human life

from the body. The boy clung to Siva's lingam with
both his hands. From within the lingam Siva burst

forth, kicked the terrible death-god and pierced him
with his trident. So Markandeya was saved, The
scene is sculptured on many temples.



16 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

uir^KQ^irnstSuiTiT uiTsiJih^iTuuiriTUL^ssT m s

w

it (o j

,

5. ssmQu^p^sm ^)i(^'fi^LJ2is>piQiinp\L\(Lp'oS)t^\utr

IT 3i J S^SoSTU
U(smi€^^i'^!TQiji^jnQ(irj>L—uQutTskpuLipih

^(TSfTIT

Qeosm(€ss)^ss)ss^QsiJ[hsin^Qu(7FLr>ir<oSiiuiSvirssr

u<u!kTiess)ir<S'sSeu6mL—(oinpLi<^^,fiT^LJULpssr i5<s

6. ap({^fE}Q.sSQuJ/rihiSi3ise^ss)iusviTir itQlci

Qpp(yy^QoU<oikfrt^fEi<S6!hr(Lp^'S^SiJsin uir^ jjld

up<7r^iBssr(^ssiiruupQr/"--JiT'SuQui'



SAMBANDAR 17

Holy Vedas chanting,

Sacred thread He wears ;

All His hosts surround Him
Whom the white bull bears.

Cometh He in splendour,

Tiger-skin attired.
* Lord, our naked beggar
Above all desired,'

Cry ye in your worship.
At His feet appeal.

He who dwells in Palny
All your sin will heal.

Three eyes hath His forehead.

Fair moon crowns His hair
;

When Death sought a victim,

Siva's foot crashed there ;

Gory streams of blood flowed,

Death it was that died,

Such is He, our Father,

Uma at His side ;

Dwells He aye in Palny,

Where bees hum around
Drunk with honeyed sweetness.

Till its groves resound.

A multitude of hymns chant the glory of Chidam-

baram, ancient Tillai, holiest of all the Saivite shrines.

Pious Saivites have for it a feeling not unlike the Jews
feeling for Jerusalem. The tending of the

_

sacrificial

fire comes down from pre-historic times, being firmly

established when the earliest hymns of the Rig Veda
were composed.

6. Tending as taught of old the sacrificial fire.

At Tillai Brahmans pure drive out misfortune dire.

There dwells the First of all, moon-crowned, and

those who cleave

For ever to His foot, no cleaving sin will grieve.

2



18 HYMNS OF TAMIL §AIVITE SAINTS

7. LoanpiurSsoT u^rrQedir UL^ska^esii— LDe\:>(^Qsv6m

iSl 6S)p lU IT Sssr U U 6!R)T (633) / fT (€SS)SujGl ULOUin BsST

\jSismp\undoST Qi\uiTQ<STefT ^.sfQ ^^Qr)Q<oysLDLJ

^

8. {^ssrjpjsmu-iu/rSosr^^iu^ffOffOiTSssnvsifiirQsu&TQefr

Q .3= S3T ^ 4J!j) t_ lu /r^^ 6ij 05) <_ (U /r ^OT <?=^J J"u LJ srr «ifl .s

(^ek jpisinL—UJtr§35T^3k,pQsiJsyT^srrerriEi(^'Sifl0L£>Qijr,

9. (mp pm(m6S!STiEisissi^ak.L go/risv)a//ru5)5\)7 uj

3r ppi'6i9iriT^^Q^,Ti—iriiQei>iE](m(D3'(r^i^

spp^pSQ^ i^riiUQF)^^iBsm uQlb'oSi (B^sysu



SAMBANDAR 19

Conjeeveram, the ancient Tamil name of which is

given in this stanza, though more famous as a Vaishna-
vite than as a Saivite shrine, offers in its temples a
remarkable compendium of the religious history of
South India. See the article ' Kanchipuram ' in Dr.
Hastings' ' Encyclopaedia of Religion and Ethics.'

7. He is the pith of holy writ

;

'--'

And in the tangle of His hair

The spotless crescent's ray is lit ;

He is both Lord and Lady fair.

He our great sovereign doth abide
In Kachchi Ehambam's fair town.

My mind can think of naught beside,

Naught beside Him, and Him alone.

The next two stanzas, taken from two separate
hymns associated with the great cities of Trichinopoly
and Madura, both sacred places of Saivism, are set side

by side in order to bring out a point which even the
most sympathetic student may not ignore. Siva is

commonly spoken of as all good, as in stanza 8, and
yet not infrequently He includes, as in stanza 9, both
good and its opposite. The pantheistic tendency even
in these hymns causes God to be sometimes depicted
as so all-embracing as to include evil as well as good.

8. All goodness hath He and no shadow of ill.

Grey-white is His bull, fair Uma shares His form.
His wealth is past searching. Chirapalli's hill

Is His, whom to praise keeps my heart ever warm.

9. Thou art right and Thou art wrong,
Lord of holy Alavay ;

Kinsman, I to Thee belong;
Never fades Thy light away.

Thou the sense of books divine,

Thou my wealth, my bliss art Thou,
Thou my all, and in Thy shrine

With what praises can I bow ?



20 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

10. ^QiUinuiB(rim(Lps^Uiir^lUi^enBiu

(2<g=trQiUiT(oeaT f^^iBeoQffdsm Q^ireo^iSiJ^sir

SUIT QiuitQixi Giiih^iBsisiTtu sue9 su ei}(o Lc lueuQ ssT

^



SAMBANDAR 21

No one can know §iva unless He chooses to reveal
Himself. This thought constantly recurs with great
emphasis. Its favourite expression is in the first

legend of the four told in our introduction. Hymn
singers are fond of contrasting with the vain search of

Brahma and Vishnu the revelation of Himself which
Siva has graciously granted to them. Compare stanzas
25 and 48.

10. Thou Light whom Brahma, being's fount, and
Vishnu could not see.

No righteousness have I, I only speak in praise of

Thee.
Come, Valivalam's Lord, let no dark fruit of deeds,

I pray.

Torment Thy slave who with his song extols Thee
day by day.

Astrology plays a large part in popular Hinduism,
and the influence of baleful or auspicious stars must be
reckoned with in daily life. Most baleful of all is the

influence of the eclipse, which is caused by two dragons
Rahu and Ketu which swallow the moon or the sun.

This stanza enumerates the nine planets, Sun, Moon,
Mars, Mercury, Jupiter, Venus, Saturn, Rahu and Ketu,

and says that to the singer, who has Siva in his heart,

all of them, even the dragons of eclipse, are auspicious.

It is a powerful and characteristically Hindu way of

saying that all things work together for good to those

who love God.
The reference to the bamboo constantly recurs in

descriptions of ladies' beauty. Everyone who has seen

a feathery clump of bamboo trees waving in the breeze

will understand it as a symbol of delicate grace.

The Vina is the most delicate and beautiful instru-

ment played in South India.



22 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

11. Qeu\L\jpsQ^!T'sSu!E]sesr^L_(Lpi6Ssn.sessrL—^LBs

^u9 J)) Si IBS shQ^ev 6uiTilji-j^ sireQtu IT l^ldQ 611631 em

12. LBK^iTLt/TSiJ^r^ jpisuirs^fTeuirQLDisii^mjpi



SAMBANDAR 23

11. She shares His form whose shoulders' curve vies
with the bamboo's grace.

His throat the poison drank, He touched the vina
into tune.

The lustrous moon and Ganges crown His hair, and
He a place

Hath made Himself within my heart. Where-
fore let shine the moon

Or sun or any star of good or ill, or serpents twain.
For Siva's slave all are benign, all work for him

great gain.

White ash from burnt cow-dung must be worn by
all true Saivites. Every day the worshipper, facing
north-east and crying ' Siva, Siva,' must dip in the ash
the fingers of his right hand and draw the three middle
fingers from left to right along his forehead, so leaving
three horizontal white lines. The ceremonial side of

Saivism is so prominent that this one stanza must be
given, a specimen of many extolling the virtues and
potencies of the ash.

The Tantras are works inculcating ceremonies, also

magic performances and mystic rites. Some of these
are of an immoral nature.

12. The sacred ash has mystic power,
' Tis worn by dwellers in the sky.

The ash bestows true loveliness.

Praise of the ash ascends on high.

The ash shows what the Tantras mean,
And true religion's essence tells,

The ash of Him of Alavay,
In whom red-lipped Uma dwells.



24 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

13. <sir^is^iTQi<sQik^<s&f!iTsiJ3pirijiei>Q

Q Sll^ IB IT eiil Q^Q LT^lijuQU IT QF^eiT !T SU^

14. Q ^i^ikQ ^'sivea iTsiT ^ err^^^pmstnirLJ

U^^LC)vOlT,^6Vj (Lp S^ lU IT(^Q LC

,

15. i9pe9ujj)iLJi9ir,sirj eiTpsv^^eoiir

16. ^ekuii^isinL—Ui^irsiT^ eir sisru sot esS oj it pm It

isesi QuiTssT Lne\iir^rrsiJj eQ eiru lc it(^Q ld
,



SAMBANDAR 25

Equally important with the wearing of the sacred
ash is the constant repetition of the five syllables,

or panchakshara, ' Namasivaya.' This, which means
literally ' a bow to Siva,' is the chief mantra or mystic
utterance of Saivism. In Saivite catechisms a whole
chapter is devoted to its uses.

13. Those who repeat it while love's tears outpour,
It gives them life, and guides them in the way.

'Tis the true substance of the Vedas four,

The Lord's great name, wherefore 'Hail Siva,'

say.

The next three stanzas are from a hymn written in

a very attractive short-lined metre, and promise light,

freedomfrom rebirth, and bliss, through devotion to

Siva at Arur (now Tiruvallur in the Tanjore District).

14. For the Father in Arur
Sprinkle ye the blooms of love

;

In your heart will dawn true light,

Every bondage will remove.

15. Him the holy in Ariir

Ne'er forget to laud and praise

Bonds of birth will severed be.

Left behind all worldly ways.

16. In Ariir, our loved one's gem.
Scatter golden blossoms fair.

Sorrow ye shall wipe away.
Yours be bliss beyond compare.



26 HYMNS OF TAMIL gAIVITE SAINTS

17. ,Fst!)L—tu/rQiu^Lc>rrei^.ff^ir63!^QtU£p}Lt>ir90

69s!ni^.iuirQiu^Lnirei)QeunEeijireQ(i£>LSiirec

U3 (55):_ oj /r (f (25a/Ssrni Lc 6\) ii LD ds

^i 69)L_ UJ /r UJ^ (^Co LO /r efi SU (Cr^ 6ZR)T LDeS(o 61/

.

18. Li^^QirirQQuir jSu9€i)^Lri^i)iSii-IIDiE}3fi.pQi^^iQii)e^ir

/H 65 6U T (5 STT 61/ o3r

^\ol Si] ssT ear lii

iSl<s^ir(Suir^iihi9irLnirLijr(DLC6QujQuu:}Liifr<5sf^6iJ

est sstQp^



SAMBANDAR 27

Associated with the hymn from which our next verse
is taken is a story of the author, Sambandar, helping a

sorrowing woman by raising to life the man she loved,

who had been killed by snake-bite. The hymn makes
no allusion to such a miracle, but it does give an ex-

ample of intercession on behalf of another, an element
which is somewhat rare in these devotional books.

17. Prostrate with fear at Thy feet she cries ' Lord
with matted hair, my Refuge, Rider of the bull !

'

Lord of Maruhal where fresh water-lilies bloom, is

it right to leave her in this anguish of heart ?

Our present writer's poems contain such frequent

denunciations of Buddhism or Jainism that it is clear

that they were written at a time when the struggle

between Hinduism and these other religions was at its

height. Buddhism and Jainism are scarcely known in

South India to-day, though at one time they were
supreme. It is probable that these songs helped not a

little to drive them out of the country.

18. Those Buddhists and mad Jains may slander speak.

Such speech befits the wand'rers from the way.
But He who came to earth and begged for alms,

He is the thief who stole my heart away.
The raging elephant charged down at Him ;

O marvel ! He but took and wore its hide
;

Madman men think Him, but He is the Lord
Who in great Bramapuram doth abide.



28 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

19. einuE}(osiril.(SlLDeiiiruLi^Sssruupe!neus/raruiu

ff fESfT lLI— 1^^eQ IT^Q^ sir Ssisr^^eQ IT /r(o 15 iTiu

O <? /B <g5 /r l1t_ /H(^ 1^G LD uj^ jjy^O^ /r gabr i_ear LJ 6jran

Q 6u IBs ITlLQ err ear (d ed ihQeQ^ tuIT®LbQu^LDirQ esT,



SAMBANDAR 29

The " Little Servant of God " mentioned in the next
verse is one of the 63 canonized saints of Saivism.
According to the collection of legends known as the
Periya Puranam, which is a Tamil Saivite classic, he
fought at the battle of Vadapi, the modern Badami,
which took place in 642 a.d. There are other indica-

tions which strengthen the view that these hymns date
from the seventh century a.d.

In the first three lines of the verse Siva is conceived
as a lover, and the devotee as the woman whom He
loves. In India the pain of absence from a lover is

supposed to cause spots to appear on the skin of the
woman who loves.

19. Birds in the flowering green-branched punnai tree,

Love writeth clear its marks on me, for He
Who cured my grief, yet left unending pain.

Senkattankudi is His holy fane,

And there His "Little Servant" dwells, who now
And ever doth before Lord Siva bow.
There in the burning-ground, with fire in hand,

Sporteth unceasingly our Master grand.

Another possible indication of date occurs in the

next two verses, given in English prose because the

Tamil names will not fit into English metres. The
Mangaiyarkkarasi here mentioned was the wife of a

king of Madura, Kiin Pandiyan, known to history.

According to the above-mentioned collection of stories,

this king became a Jain. Then the queen and the

prime minister named in our poem sent for Sambandar,
our author, through whose efforts the king was re-

converted, and all Jain teachers were executed by
impaling. Unfortunately the date of Kun Pandiyan

cannot at present be accurately determined. An able

discussion of it can be seen in
'

' The Tamilian Antiquary,

No. 3,"



30 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

20. lM(E3<oSiS\ukis!lQsVS{Tei]lrQ'S!rio3TU!TSS)GUSU^eu'^3S

O t_ /r J3J ti /J JT 617u

n^ err <5 (CTR LD (T^ «rn

21. Q supp(2 su 'n isf- lu n-irises sin3" sffoMiM^QF^uiSlesr ear

Q'Sum'bsntB pesi^iL\iEi

Q<Bfrppsvssr psisT<S(mix>rhSiBiuiriU(^ffO^Qss)p(mei>ire£

iEIsstQpji^
QiriirptsipQ<siJsireQ<o!nL-\u^LLU!r!rirs2e^su^eciQ&m

€QlUpsS)<EB<SDlue^l^iV^LL

u.pp6uir<sappQsu^ss)pSsir psu/re^sumuirsu^



SAMBANDAR 31

The explanation of the term 'Fish-eyed maid,'
which sounds curiously in English ears, is that in

Madura Siva's consort is called Minakshi, i.e. fish-

eyed. The suggestion of the epithet, frequently
applied to beautiful women, is that the motion of

their eyes resembles the beautiful motion of a fish in

water.

20. This is Alavay, where dwells the flame-formed
lord of hosts, giver of the four Vedas and their

meaning, with the fair fish-eyed maid. Here,
reigning like the goddess of good fortune, Man-
gaiyarkkarasi the Chola king's daughter, brace-

letted chaste Pandiyan queen, daily serves and
praises God.

The poem from which 20 and 21 are taken consists

of stanzas like these alternately praising the queen
and the king's minister, the last verse praising them
both together.

21. This is Alavay, Siva's abode. To those who
forsake the world He reveals Himself as world-
forsaking too. Head of the heavenly ones. He
rides the one white bull. Praised is He by
Kulachchirai, minister of that monarch who wears
white ash, and loves to lay himself bare at the feet

of Siva's slaves.

Once, says a story, when Sambandar was about to

contend with the Jains, the queen feared the conse-

quences which might befal him, but he assured her in

this verse that he could dare all when his God of

Madura was on his side.



32 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

22. ui /r ezffl Co sar /faS t^ LD /r^ ir /r uJsu(T^^<s(5 LD/rO Li0/5

UTe!ffei)siJirQiuir(muirsi}ssrrEiQaijQssT^jpi^umQsviLJ

ei)(TdsisTL£>TUi'^dJiT ^\uiraJ'Si—{Eim<sS pus^Sijk.€0ei)(2^

f6!friraLLQ<s&flQiu6STQe^m^(moiJ[rei)siJiriuiTS3Tlp^Q^.

23. Q^iuiuQear QnF<oiJir&i)eiiinLiQLX)^laj

Qu/nUHJiriT LDLDSS!friiQ'Sir(&hS^(^'3rl IT

24. GiiTLpB sxiik ssmir suirssrsu iriresflsarLD



SAMBANDAR 33

22. O fair one with the deer's glance meek,
Pandya's great queen, think not of me

As of some sucking infant weak.
Because such wicked foes there be.

If only Hara by me stand.

Stronger am I than all their band.

The story here is that the Jains had set fire to

Sambandar's house. He prayed in this stanza that the

fire, transformed into a fever, might go to the Pandyan
king, then a Jain. It did so, and the king was con-

verted.

23. O Thou whose form is fiery red,

In holy Alavay, our Sire,

In grace deliver me from dread.

False Jains have lit for me a fire :

O, let it to the Pandyan ruler go,

That he the torture of slow flame may know.

Our specimens of Sambandar's poetry may end
with a verse which is a kind of benediction, often set

as an auspicious word on the front page of a book.

24. Blest be the Brahmans pure, the heavenly ones,

and kine.

Cool rain fall on the earth ! May the king's glory

shine !

Perish all forms of ill ! Let Hara's name resound!

May sorrow pass away, from earth's remotest

bound.







(By penii is.sion of the Director, Colombo Museum)

APPARSWAMI



APPARSWAMI
AND HIS

HYMNS



11.

TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI

(More commonly referred to as APPAR.SWAMI)

Sambandar, whose works we have been studying,

had a friend older than himself, named Appar, or

Tirunavukkarasu, belonging to that Vellala caste which

to this day makes a very solid element in the

population of the Tamil country. Left an orphan at

an early age, Appar was brought up by a loving

elder sister as a pious devotee of Siva. Great was

the sister's grief when Appar forsook the faith of

his fathers and became a religious teacher among
the Jains. But her earnest prayers at last prevailed,

and Appar not only came back to Saivism himself,

but was the means of reconverting to Saivism the

king of his country. His full name was Tirunavuk-

karasu, or ' King of the Tongue ', but his young

friend Sambandar called him Appar, or Father, and

the name stuck to him. He too wandered through-

out the Tamil country, sometimes alone, sometimes

in company with Sambandar, singing his way from

shrine to shrine. Pictures show him holding in his

hand a little tool for scraping grass, with which he

used to scrape the stones of the temple courts. The
Jains persecuted him, and many stories tell of his

miraculous escapes from their hands.



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 37

His hymns show a truly religious nature, with a

deep-rooted sense of sin and need, and an exalted joy in

God. There is real critical acumen in the old epigram

which represents Siva as appraising the three great

writers of the Devaram, or Saivite hymn-book :

—

" Sambandar praised himself; Sundarar praised Me
for pelf ; My Appar praised Me Myself."



38 HYMNS OF TAMIL ^AIVITE SAINTS

25. ^nF)S^mQs!r(Lg!ii^({Ff!H^:os>'S'(Lp^Q^oini_tua

L-t—TIT

^nhsu(2sijrQijULhi3j'rQs^iL\oin-S(muun^^.'Ei<siTsssTuiT0ir

^nh!^QssriunEsrr(2oUss3r(SlLD^S!n<3idffirLLi—.^(oir.

26. SL-.s^!B^QiBsL—SiJirQ^!ri£!aj<s<su9^u^p(nf>sir

^L—UiSiQuirrB^Q^i5irSs3r(2iueirj)!Q<sfr&T6trir

^ t_ 6i| /E7 65 L_ /'5 03)^ U^ lL(d /57 (35 /r^ar LD /r i_ <iQ c5 /5^^



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 39

God, the essentially unsearchable, in His grace will
reveal Himself to men. (See the first of the legends
told in the Introduction.) Athihai Virattanam, in the
South Arcot District, is the shrine here commemorated.

25. Vishiju, spouse of Lakshmi, and four-ways-facing
Brahm,

Searched the heights and depths, but Thy feet

could never see.

Yet, O only Lord, who in Athihai dost dwell,
Formless, in Thy grace, grant the sight of them

to me.

The notable thing about our next verse is not so
much the legend of the crushing of Ravana, who tried

to storm the mountain Kailasa, where Siva had His
heaven, but rather the thought of the devotee being
stamped as the property of his god, a thought which
recurs in other hymns. According to tradition Appar-
swami did receive the Hindu equivalent of St. Francis'
stigmata, the mark of Siva's bull as if branded on his

body. We cannot help recalling St. Paul's expression
in Galatians vi. 17.

26. All other worlds his sceptre swayed.
But when Kailasa he would rule

Thy crushing foot presumption paid.

O stamp me with Thy sacred bull,

White as Himal'ya's snowy hill.

Accept me, O our truth divine.

There where the moon outsoareth still

Groves of Tiihganaimadam's shrine.



40 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

27. eui^QoiijM ^,iB(^^)fS Q^ rr oirr jpi:B'3^ IT sir jpi ih

6i76Tr/f<5=s!ni_(3LD69srra)^uj/5 Q^ rr siir ^i (sQ

^

t ear jpi la

,si^(2aj jpi<SL£)tp Q£ ITsir emps s 6mssS Q^it&ji ^la
SIT^6^0siJ6m(^ss)Lp(o^n($ss\:)ik^'3 ^ir&ir jpiih

^uf.(2iuj)j<s^pjpiiBsij)suu du ,T IT ss) su(o^ IT 6sr jpi ix>

28. €^(T^su^iLie\i\o<s^^ iQm pisirCosmr

Qsi]!r(TF)((FfQsvy:)ei\QF)oi]LniTSST mrrQsnir

•SQESiJ^iU'isirLCiSsaTnpsk d5/ruJ/5 «/5/r(5sYr/r

s<rujdoSTiL\,-BissmsssT i^o^iTiki^LS 35 ^iBirQefTtr

LO(r^siJ^iu LB5SST^aubiSom^ukQ^^^ ms^frQerriT

LCfTskuirB'issi'sCoiuii^CDtumr iMiCo^fTiruirsii

^(T^siJir^iTQsiru9e)iir<sQsrr€mL-f}iT(Deir.



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 41

Here is the divine vision as the enraptured Saivite

sees it.

27. See, there His bright trident appears to me ;

See, there is the moon in His tangled hair
;

His garland of flowers from the kondai tree,

And the ear-ring white in His either ear.

The cloak that He tore from the elephant wild,

His glittering crown and His body's sheen.
Ash-smeared, He is ever the undefiled.

In Puvanam circled by groves all green.

_ The singer, standing at the shrine of Tiruvalur

(Ariar) in the Tanjore district, muses over the ancient

connection of his lord with the holy place, suggesting

that it began before the creation, before Siva wrought
his greatest marvels, perhaps even before the one

Supreme, Isvara, expanded into the triad Brahma,
Vishnu and Rudra.

28. When was that ancient day our Lord
Chose Arur should His temple be ?

Was't when He stood 'mid praising worlds
Alone, or when the One grew three ?

Was't when in wrath He burned up Death,

Or turned on Lust His flaming eye ?

Or when creative, immanent.
He called to being earth and sky ?

Was't when, his young deer in his hand,

He came, with Uma as His part ?

Or ere He joined that lady fair

Took He our Arur to His heart ?



42 HYMNS OF TAMIL 6AIVITE SAINTS

s^ Q ti^ op ssanr Lo IT l1J2 I ^oiSTSosriL\srrsa>su<StSL[^fril-\ai ssr

30. O^(T5(6^LD/rG)^03TrL£/rLl(3i_6J/^afl^3r<5=aP/r)/D

QiU'sisr^LL

iL| /E7 .a /r (o <533r ear

<srrsmuirsir

^ (Sffi LD /r^ ("(^ err Cd 51/ sjOT® Lo^anaQ^iT lL i_^(o iT •

31. &^ j)isS^n-s^soQuTiffoQ sii IT sisT j^is8lL0u.it skjpiup (B

LP^ ;5 u9 JJff" .3: eO(o /_/ /r 50 oU /5^ 517 /5^ ffi) 61( /5
(6J

<5= LD

Ou^.sSj)ir^ec(ouirsOLJiSlsir>puiffO(m^s!f)u-Ujmu



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 43

It is often said, not without truth, that Hinduism
fails to create a strong sense of sin. But there are

great exceptions : witness the following verses, samples
of many, taken from a hymn which trembles with
feeling. The author is sunk in sin. Or he has been
like a swing, flying first toward evil and then towards
God ; but now, joy ! the cord has snapped, and he lies

fixed at his Lord's feet. Yet the old mood returns ; his

soul is bound and drugged with sleep, and life has no
joys to offer unless God will save.

The Soul's Bitter Cry

29. In right I have no power to live,

Day after day I'm stained with sin;

I read, but do not understand

;

I hold Thee not my heart within.

O light, O flame, O first of all,

I wandered far that I might see,

Athihai Virattanam's Lord,

Thy flower-like feet of purity.

30. Daily I'm sunk in worldly sin ;

Naught know I as I ought to know ;

Absorbed in vice as 'twere my kin,

I see no path in which to go.

O Thou with throat one darkling gem,
Gracious, such grace to me accord,

That I may see Thy beauteous feet,

Athihai Virattanam's Lord.

31. My fickle heart one love forsakes,

And forthwith to some other clings ;

Swiftly to some one thing it sways.

And e'en as swiftly backward swings.

O Thou with crescent in Thy hair,

Athihai Virattanam's Lord,

Fixed at Thy feet henceforth I lie,

For Thou hast broken my soul's cord.



44 HYMNS OF TAMIL 6AIVITE SAINTS

32. ^lS ^Q'^sdsksiTLoQsuiComiTUj.siT^sireiftubQuueiir

^lB s Sl^<s\'>,^}n'6ms(2iess)<iSiL\o33rirQsij^iBiS!nLD^p

<i(^dQs IT(smQ i^<5isr

33. ^LhiQQsjrm'Sk.LLe^nL—eiiirGtrire^&reir^CD^iriTQaiTQ

03) U5sm a; a?^ (55

Q pSosr

diuiJ Lai3'i^u^iuiuiO<sfri^srri7QiU/rpS^(^S!f>i—iu

(S<5/rCo6U.

34. LtiSSTQiSi^irsQ^rrssSup jBiSi^Qiu^!bQs!t^^^ Ss^

^S!^0LD_^^3^ir-is3)s(Diu pS<3'(^<^ S'Si—QffOrrQLD

LC^Q6UT^LCiU!r<smp^[rsQLDSu^ihQuirs(Sliu

Q sy rr eiiyr (Ss^

^Bs!nL]^(Lpss3rirsin<sv95si)SfrQujfrpS^(j^str)L—UJ

\osn (oeu.



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 45

32. The bond of lust I cannot break
;

Desire's fierce torture will not die
;

My soul I cannot stab awake
To scan my flesh with seeing eye.

I bear upon me load of deeds,

Load such as I can ne'er lay down.
Athihai Virattanam's Lord,
Weary of joyless life I've grown.

Fresh pictures in another hymn set forth his sad
condition. God's vessels are full of the sweetness of

grace, but his spoon has no handle. He feels himself
in the deadly grasp of fate, like the frog in the cruel

mouth of the snake which is slowly swallowing it down.
Or he is on a raft on the sea of life, wrecked on the
rock of lust.

33. While violence is in my heart,

Care of my body cage is vain.

My spoon no handle hath when I

Thy honey's grace to drink am fain.

As in the serpent's mouth the frog,

Caught in life's terrors, wild I rave.

Thou, King of holy Ottiyur,

Wilt Thou not care for me and save

34. When on life's angry waves I launch,

My heart's the raft I take to me.
My mind's the pole I lean upon.

Vexation's freight I bear to sea.

I strike upon the rock of lust

!

O then, though witless quite I be,

Grant, King of holy Ottiyiir,

Such wisdom that I think of Thee.



46 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

35. (meCLaQuiT'S^^eOok (^eaarLbOufl co(o6\)53t (aj^iqiiOuT

r^ lbp(o LcQu fl^ ss) I .DiusaiQsirsOLDrriu

tQ 'S^ li] s'^ ed siTM ei) Jij 3> si: ITQ^ IT ip ih \D^ ssr siQ eoesr

®lei)lhQuiTSi(oS\'><5!iBirUU^€^SClTffO fFlULDirLLQu-

36. iQffi)'30ir^i^ir^6!nuJ3L[ieifflpi9'^^ir8ssr

iQSoSTtuirQeii^Qssr^sins^SlSssreQ^^irSsisrs

S'Si)si)!r^esrQ^ectsoiT fkispS i^ifBoSTS

a rr (€33^ <S ssT Gl sii so &o rriB <stT L—isj-^inSoST <sf

Q3^!rs>i&)ir^ssrQsiJSii&i)ir(^ Q-s^rrsceQlQuj^Sssr^

Q^ IT L—ir fh^ IB SL^QiuSosriurrsiririQsiremQ

QuirsosoirQsu&srQ^dj^iT^^ L-^eS ^sisr pekdssr

u



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 47

It would be hard to find a more comprehensive
confession of sin than our next stanza from another
hymn.

35. Evil, all evil, my race, evil my qualities all.

Great am I only in sin, evil is even my good.
Evil my innermost self, foolish, avoiding the pure.
Beast am I not, yet the ways of the beast I can

never forsake.

I can exhort with strong words, telling men what
they should hate,

Yet can I never give gifts, only to beg them I know.
Ah ! wretched man that I am, whereunto came I to

birth ?

We give next a series of stanzas in various metres
from different hymns, in which the saint utters in song
some of the joy which his religion has brought him.
God has revealed mysteries to him which tongue
cannot tell, and dwells in his life's innermost places.

God is to him the fabled katpaha tree, supplying his
every need. God is his all in all, and His presence is

sweeter than melody or evening moonlight.

36. The moving water He made stand unmoving in

His hair ;

And He my thoughtless heart hath fixed in

thought of Him alone
;

He taught me that which none can learn, what
none can see laid bare

;

What tongue tells not He told ; me He pursued
and made His own.

The spotless pure, the holy One, my fell

disease He healed,

And in Punturutti to me, e'en me. Himself
revealed.



48 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

37. QrmQsuQujsir Q<3Fsi>s)jQi£iys> isQ^freuirCo^ir

a (ThQ suQ lu ear spLJ<s(2L£> ssmQessr sssjrss^nip

S(mLBesSQuj UlSlSsf^ lUirQu IT S\J IT OJS IT aV IT iLi

j^rmsiJiriu6Usi)s8SoSTQp}fr!Lisa)i tu rr svsm sssr

iMirsu(B^6!S3r(^'oS}pinsinpiLiLOiMjs£n'^ p

38. ^UUSS? UJii)63)LD/f SSilUlU^n

iU^ LjSS)L lU U)ir LD^LDfTLaU^lo

^ ijq Sn i_ UJ LD ;T^ Q LD /r 633TQU /r (TR (Sffi^

^ijuuusyr 6^(LpiLJUussT siji^Co ^ir pjpioiitrtijiB

^dsssnu(rQiusisrQsm^^ih^ puSuuinul^

39. LDirQffO ^^SST\L\ LC/tSoO LD^lUQpiii

QP'Sr 6U SSSr L—'o!Dp QUmU SS) <S LLj LO QU T^ pCo S



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 49

37. O wealth, my treasure, sweetness, lustre fair of
heavenly hosts,

Of lustre glory that excels, embodied One, my
kin,

My flesh, yea heart within my flesh, image within
my heart.

My all-bestowing tree, my eye, pupil my eye
within.

Picture seen in that pupil, lord of Aduturai cool.

Immortals' king, keep far from me strong pain
of fruits of sin.

38. Thou to me art parents. Lord,
Thou all kinsmen that I need.

Thou to me art loved ones fair.

Thou art treasure rich indeed.

Family, friends, home art Thou,
Life and joy I draw from Thee,

False world's good by Thee I leave.

Gold, pearl, wealth art Thou to me.

39. As the vina's pure sound, as the moonlight at

even.
As the south wind's soft breath, as the spring's

growing heat.

As the pool hovered over by whispering bees,

So sweet is the shade at our Father-Lord's feet.

4



50 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

(oLDLDTU^oUiT ihlSeSsfllLI rB^U-IIT LD U SOsfKo 6iJ IT LC Si)(o t^!) tT

iBanuQic QiuKiiiirteihii^oifT ulBs\260

^irLoiTir^(^iE] (muf-iueos^iT^ ^ sin em limu n sitr

^iB^siresf p •ff:,w,xQvUoS3r(^siDLp(oiuiTr sir^p
Qamoir pQiS KirQistssr jpi LEsmreufTsniriud

QsmuLOLDediTS'Q^SiJi^uSlSssarQiU (^jpiSQ^QiM-

41. ^/E]<siS^u^LciB^ SfTssarQii^m^

^ IT6sSQ oj IT® ou (T^sn i ^(m6v(2n' (^

LBlh}(^ioVir!TSVITQs^ffC'bVLoSU\DLJITLI>e)>(DSClT

e<>siJirsemL<2.TiBiT LCiSiJ6S!irBj(miBai-.6i^err/r(2ir,



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 51

40. No man holds sway o'er us,

Nor death nor hell fear we ;

No tremblings, griefs of mind,
No pains nor cringings see.

Joy, day by day, unchanged
Is ours, for we are His,

His ever, who doth reign.

Our Sahkara, in bliss.

Here to His feet we've come.
Feet as plucked flow'rets fair

;

See how His ears divine

Ring and white couch-shell wear.

41. Though they give me the jewels from Indra's

abode.
Though they grant me dominion o'er earth, yea

o'er heaven.
If they be not the friends of our lord Mahadev,
What care I for wealth by such ruined hands

giv'n ?

But if they love Siva, who hides in His hair

The river of Gahga, then whoe'er they be.

Foul lepers, or outcastes, yea slayers of kine,

To them is my homage, gods are they to me.

Often the Hindu devotee asks and re-asks the fun-

damental question ' Who am I ?', coming to the saddest
of conclusions, but setting against the background of

his delusive life of self the great reality of God, to

worship whom is to find release from the prison-house
of personality.



52 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

42. ^(5S!y>j^uuirir^muirnhL-ssr L9p,v^iTir

uiinuiMrriB^p\oa^ istQ LpQ^sisTL—ir

QsiJ5kQpn£oiJfrirdQ(me83rihi969(TEiaeoir(oii>,

sirtu

eSSTL 'oSTp -0310031

Q uj sm(2 U.IT sn (aff'^fSsar^TJ^Qti i9 sr ir^ p 53t dssr a-

esuTiSirsrr ^s irsmlD sin sQ orr
n"



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 53

42. Thy father, mother, brethren, wife,
Ask thyself who are they ?

Thy children
;
yea, thy very self,

Who art thou, canst thou say ?

How cam'st thou here, how wilt depart ?

Love not this world unreal.

Ye anxious souls, this lesson learn,

To one pure name appeal.

Our father He, crowned with the moon
And snake. Who Him adore.

Prone lying, with "Hail Siva, hail,"

In heav'n live evermore.

Our next hymn with the short-lined verses (nos.

43 to 48) is a kind of Saivite consecration hymn,
mentioning successively various parts of the body—head,

eyes, ears:—to be given to the worship of Siva. Verse
46 must sound sadly to a Saivite, for it is frequently
sung in the ears of the dying, as a plaintive appeal to

think of God. Verse 47 rises far above the usual ideas

of future absorption to the thought of a blissful state

of communion with and praise of God.

43. Head of mine, bow to Him,
True Head, skull garlanded,

A skull was His strange begging-bowl,
Bow low to Him, my head.

44. Eyes of mine, gaze on Him
Who drank the dark sea's bane.

Eight arms He brandishes in dance.

At Him agaze remain.



54 HYMNvS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

45. Qs^eB^ired QasmLSssr ^QetrT-^oU-Qsar LocSsstp Q^
Loueiisrr

QLcifKouirsk QiC'SsBuiS'inTeifT rSl pQtxu'^uirffi^-

46. eL.fb(v^n'fr(TE^iT(DjiT-e-SiT-Q3sir6iki(BQuiTix:QuiT(ip^

etrQirir,

47. ^^LC>iTih^Qf)UU6srQstrQffOiT ir^est-uenaeaar^Q^

48. Q^i^<S'S6m(SQ<sirsihfT(2i—63T-(Sl(T^-LDrQs)i(TQi^irsar

i^ <5E .95 5337® <s /r 6JOT U> t_ air

,



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 55

45. Ears of mine, hear His praise,

Siva, our flaming king.

Flaming as coral red His form :

Ears, hear men praises sing.

46. What kinsmen in that hour
When life departs, have we ?

Who but Kuttalam's dancing lord
Can then our kinsman be ?

47. How proud shall I be there.

One of His heavenly host.

At His fair feet who holds the deer.

How proud will be my boast

!

48. I sought Him and I found.
Brahm sought in vain on high.

Vishnu delved vainly underground.
Him in my soul found I.

The mystic can never be a satisfied ceremonialist.

These Saivite devotees commonly praise the god of a

particular shrine in language which might suggest that

Siva is only to be found there. And everyone who
knows India remembers the ceaseless streams of

pilgrims journeying to the Ganges or the Cauvery
(Tamil Kaviri), to Rameswaram or Cape Comorin or

a hundred other holy places. But with a fine incon-

sistency these ancient singers sometimes point men
away from externalities to a worship inward and
spiritual ; witness the following hymn. As to the

terms used in v. 50, Vedas are the religious works of

the highest authority, Sastras are philosophical and
practical works based on them, while Vedangas are

sciences subordinate to the Vedas, and there are six

of them.



56 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

49. s IE) eo)s oj ITi^Q si) ssr ^ IT (sQiBiufTi^Q oiissr

Q.s/riB(^^s!f3r(mLSi(B^ ^ssipujiruf.Qffi

50. (osu^QunT^Qei)^ o'lT^^!r!BQ'SL-QQ<si>

es?^BosnL\6rr(mouirir'Sas!ST Su9ffo26iiQiu

,

51. <sTesrt5iTQ^si)ih^^iBSQ€i)

i^ir sm sisT osru su IT ,ss ssT S i^ sir Si &)26\i(o lU

,

52. [5^ ^QiBirpQQei)5sr uL-isf-<osi\\uirSiQei>e!fT

(^ssr p(oLcrBii9nFi5^sui^Q,s=iuu9Qei)esT

Q^ssrj)ii^iBp(m'3ffl^^^^iBu9Qeo

Q ssr &STCHUMS'Q ssTm u IT irssm Si iS eodsoQ oj

,



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 57

49. Why bathe in Ganga's stream, or Kaviri ?

Why go to Comorin in Kongu's land ?

Why seek the waters of the sounding sea ?

Release is theirs, and theirs alone, who call

In every place upon the Lord of all.

50. Why chant the Vedas, hear the Sastras' lore ?

Why daily teach the books of righteousness ?

Why the Vedangas six say o'er and o'er ?

Release is theirs, and theirs alone, whose heart
From thinking of its Lord shall ne'er depart.

51. Why roam the jungle, wander cities through ?

Why plague life with unstinting penance hard ?

Why eat no flesh, and gaze into the blue ?

Release is theirs, and theirs alone, who cry

Unceasing to the Lord of wisdom high.

52. Why fast and starve, why suffer pains austere ?

Why climb the mountains, doing penance harsh?
Why go to bathe in waters far and near ?

Release is theirs, and theirs alone, who call

At every time upon the Lord of all.

It looks like a sudden drop when the same writer

in our next hymn seems to say that everything depends
upon the pronunciation of the five sacred syllables

which can be translated ' Hail, Siva !

' In the later

development of Saivism the pronunciation of these

syllables was exalted into a primary religious duty.

But in the creative period in which these hymns were
written the name probably stood for the person, so

that we have here a religious ' calling upon the name of



58 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

53 Q,s^ir pjpi&isiT (2 su^aj sir (a <^/r^ SUIT SOT suesr

Quitp^dsssr ^QF^sh ^iil-Qu!T(mi^^i'Ss^^O ^ir ifis

rHp J^^SlSSr OJ IT SU^ K LdS^Q^ IT luQ sv

.

54 Li'sQ^3i<S(m.'E}<s<s\)ih0uT,'Ei(m^irLD6in!r

ff /r aS^« .35 (75 /E7« g\) /f UJ <?=© a; /r (U (2 sv

.

55 QioUiis^n pnnijSoOix.'Sn' ^BL-Qseiiir

LOlk ^<SSSriT^<SnFIE}<S<o))Lt:i(TFLnS!f)piUrrp/FlSli

W /B7 (95(^^ 65 ;TKW« S\)WLD <9=© SU /r ttJ (5 a/

.



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 59

the Lord' in the devotion of worship. In the first

stanza there is a remarkable use of the term 'Word.'
Modern Saivites identify this 'Word' with Uma, Siva's

consort. We can compare the Sanskrit Vak (Word) in

the Rig Veda.
The last lines of verse 53 are connected in the

minds of Saivites with a story that Apparswami was
actually sunk in the sea by Jain persecutors, with two
great stones tied to him, but on crying 'Hail, Siva!

'

he floated to the surface.

The five products of the cow referred to in verse 54

are all used together in ceremonial purification—milk,

curds, ghee, urine, and dung.

53. O Lord of Scripture, whom the Word doth help,

Celestial light of heaven, so I but praise.

With hands meetly upraised. Thy golden feet.

Then though men tie on me two weighty stones,

And sink me in the ocean's depth, e'en then

The cry ' Hail, Siva,' would salvation be.

54. The lotus is the glory of all flowers ;

The glory of all kine is Hara's use

Of that which they put forth. Glory of kings

Is the unswerving straightness of their deeds.

But if we ask the glory of the tongue,

'Tis to crv out aloud, ' Hail, Siva, hail.'

55. For men who all renounce, 'tis glory true

To wear the sacred ash. For Brahmans pure

The Vedas and Vedangas are their pride.

The white moon's glory is to shine serene

On the long locks of Siva, while for us

True glory is to cry ' Hail. Siva, hail.'



60 HYMNvS OF TAMIL §AIVITE SAINTS

56 <3h-p(vr?u9emsiJir j)i^6^^sQ'S^rr Qsrr®ea)u:iuei>Q^iLj

evQ 6sruQu IT OP^ li

(ostrpQf/'Qs^suSpSosr.sLhui^QiU (^L—(oiriT®0<sir

<S!f)pujLhu>frQosr

57 u^ir^iTLJiSsinps.^smesdflujrTSsm-LL^iuirskLri'sQsfrirQih

QsuesT

iUir^(^3hsu(SuL—rru>2s\)iUirpss)i^Qmp(Dur^

<s IT s S!iT isi I ui3i^(Diun^(B.w<S'Sw^isvr[ES).'ear .sesifrCoi eir

ssmQi^'SSTsiiir^nEuuiT^(assssTL-Siuir^sm ^s^
Qi ear.



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 61

Tradition connects our next stanza with a story

of Apparswami being smitten with an inward disease

when he forsook Saivism and became a Jain. The pain
proved, says the legend, a convincing argument which
reconverted him, whereupon he was promptly cured.

But internal evidence proves this hymn to have been
composed long after his return to Saivism. Nandi is

the name of Siva's bull.

56. Thou takest not my deadly pain away,
My torments, Nandi-rider, never cease

;

At Thy feet would I worship night and day.

But since my bowels writhe, and ne'er find peace, "^
I can no more ! O Sire, to Thee I cry,

Who dwell' st by Kedila, in Athihai.

Nature sometimes spoke to our author of God. The
union of sexes even in animals one day spoke to him
as a revelation of divine things.

57. I'll follow those who going to the shrine their

praises sound.

With blooms and water for the god who wears
the moon so mild

All lovely in His locks, a garland wreathed His
neck around,

And with Him sing they Parvati, the mountain
god's fair child.

Once as I went to Aiyaru, with light and
reverent tread,

I saw come two young elephants, male by
loved female led.

And in that sight I saw God's foot, saw
secret things unsaid.



62 HYMNS OF TAMIL §AIVITE SAINTS

58 Kihu^^&JTQiU.w-xehCaSiTQ&Ji^rT^Q&frujir^^ir^

^

Q^ ixiQu trQ ssru sv srr ,i(m esTQ fr)^^^U)<o() ITLjuIT^ IB

ein^ sir u(2o!!Tiu^r6^QuirCoSsr eifr SI &fisen IT L-1—^(Sjt.

59 usiaT6ssflQssrirQu:^irL^tuir(&ihes)LcuwsQ!rir

LCsSm6S3ll^lTaUiSi)^Q<^iULCiS!np^S,Tl QiTir

^essr&misiirs^SjpK^QEi



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 63

God is the great yogi, the wielder of mystic
powers.

58. "O greatly loved, our King, our Lord, from all

eternity.

Our portion, our true mystic," thus from day
to day I sing.

O golden one, O hill of coral, I in love of Thee
Have wandered far and wide, Athihai Viratta-

nam's king.

Have wandered far the shining blossom of Thy
foot to see.

One whole hymn, from which our next verse is

taken, is a prayer for the opening of a door. Tradition
has it that the great locked temple door at Vedaranyam
swung open in answer to this song.

59. Uma is Thy portion, whose words are like song.

In fair Maraikkadu men circle round Thee
In worship. O graciously open this door
That we Thy true servants Thy glory may see.

Here is a very popular stanza. There used to be

a beggar in Madras who recited it, and it alone, all

day long.



64 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

60 ^Sajir85srajm^6S3rir^(^ Q ih sm^ lu it §sar

^BtUirSoSr [5ITok QpsSs5r<i<S5!tT2&) ^SIT p<ss)pi

QuiBiu(rSssruQu(rELhuppui-l'^^irir8ssru

<3S

61 e-ea)LpiLiif\^^ Lo/r^/flCo^/r«\)/rs2n/_(u/r(3s3r

iLiss)LBiusvi ihQu(TELnir(S(Ssr uSesiiMQiun'Qn'Q

p

s est i^u9 jpi^^ <s nh w s I ssti^arsssTt ssihsri /r

i3lss)LpQuT^^^QluoST u^s^ih Q uiB (a (UiriLiiB sirpm-
si—<osrsJrQp Qun'(Thi&hssr uiren^esrG

p

^ ss) Lpti^ jpi^^ LXi(rLj^u9ei)<S6rrrr®(^(2s=ir^ lUirsuQ

^6mQ<ss)pu^ss>ptLiLoiMjrQjrQ p.



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 65

60. He is ever hard to find, but He lives in the thought
of the good

;

He is the innermost secret of Scripture, inscrutable,

unknowable
;

He is honey and milk and the shining light. He
is the king of the Devas,

Immanent in Vishnu, in Brahma, in flame and in

wind.
Yea in the mighty sounding sea and in the moun-

tains.

He is the great One who chooses Perumpattapuli-
yur for His own.

If there be days when my tongue is dumb and
speaks not of Him,

Let no such days be counted in the record of my
life.

Whatever karma may teach of the inevitable conse-

quence of evil, devotees hold that they may count on
receiving divine forgiveness, for which the gracious

nature of God is a sufficient pledge and guarantee.

61. Thy throat the black sea's poison drank, as 'twere

ambrosia sweet,

O deer-skin wearer, Uma's lord, king of the gods
on high

;

Kailasa's hill is Thine abode, and when Thy
lovers cry

"Forgive our sin," great One, forgiveness is Thy
duty meet

;

For with Thee is great grace, lord of celestial

beings all.

Who dwell'st in Avaduturai, where peacocks
dance and call.

5



66 HYMNS OF TAMIL §AIVITE SAINTS

62 ^(jF)iQ&rT\BSidisi)iT^ ^iQF^eB^Qf^ih

Q(f^Q'oi]<mTsss^pssSiuir^^(m^^(fF)isi

U(ms(E<SBfri^LJU^^eif>L£>uj/rp uiri^iroiQELb

urrrEiQO^Que^i^&fls&fltsCffOiretinFLo

^ 03) oK UJ ffO s\) /r^ iT 6\) 6\)su L_eS <5 /r (d t_

.

63 ^(TE(^(rL£>ts^i^Q<s'(Lp^^<^ Q^uuiTirnQp

^(TFQi^iriLiserrQsi Q iiiiem essr pss^.ojiT fTirQ

eii&fliu pQT^ir iSpii^suirQ pQ^trOeuesTGirlp

Qu(m(oi^mus6mLBsf6eBiuu Quuuir^^^Q^^^u
i9puu^pQs Q ^^iT i^e^irSiSp3,Qek QT^Qsr

.

6'i LB<ssQsmj:i<oS!frii^^irn'LLSusiJu9p p<oiJss)ir QtuirLhu^

Q'SiriiiL^QenQuirei)^Q ^(TssT S lu s ^Qe(ns>sy>ptua
sessf®

iBsssQ&r uir^<ots>^ QiuirLou QeusisiQa^iusuir&ir Q(a^&(r



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 67

The dreadful fate in store for irreligious men that is

of being slowly killed by sore sickness, then being born
again to a joyless life that circles round once more to
death in unending cycles of dreariness.

The 'letters five' in no. 63 refer to the five-syllabled
phrase na-mah-§i-va-ya, whose praise is chanted in vv.
53-55.

62. The ill-starred town without a house of God,
Wherein white ash on no man's brow doth glow,

The town where pious praises are unsung,
Where are no wayside shrines men's faith to show,

Where none blow joyfully the conch-shell white.

Where spread no canopies, no flags appear.
Where none make flowery offerings ere they eat,

Call it no town, 'tis but a jungle drear.

63. If men speak not His name in letters five.

Nor e'er the fire-formed Siva's praise repeat,

And never walk in reverence round His shrine,

And pluck no flowers for offering ere they eat.

If they for healing wear no sacred ash,

I'll tell you whereunto such men were born,

'Twas that foul plagues might torture them to death.

Then death bring rebirths endlessly forlorn.

Our last fragment from Apparswami is in the minor
key, in which so many of his refrains are pitched. It

seems to prove, contrary to tradition, that Appar was
once a married man.

64. Immersed in painful cherishing

Of child and wedded wife,

No room is there in me to feel

Thy power, Lord of my life.

O whereunto came I to birth ?

To cherish this false world ?

Or watch it, bubble-like, appear.

Then be to nothing hurled ?







(By penuissioii of the Director, ColDinix) Mnsciini)

SUNDARAMURTI



SUNDARAMURTI SWAMI
AND HIS

HYMNS





III.

SUNDARAMURTI SWAMI

(Abbreviated as SUXDARAR)

The third of these hymn-'writers, named in full Stm-

daramurti Swami, was, like Sambandar. a Brahman.

He was born in the South Arcot District, and is

generally believed to have flotn-ished in the first

quarter of the ninth centtiry a.d. He evidently sat

loose to caste scruples, for neither of his two wives-

was a Brahman- One was a dancing-girl in the

^aivite temple at Timvarnr, the modern Tiravalur in

the Tanjore District, while the other was a Velala

woman of Tiruvottivor, now a snbarb of Madras. His

life seems to have been no happier than life in polygamy

usually is, and to add to his difficulties he sometimes

found himself without food for his ladies to eat. He
frankly praised God for what he could get, and on the

whole his hymns are on a lower spiritual plane than

those of the first two writers, though there are some

which bear the marks of real spiritual exi)erience. Of

the sixty-three saints whom Saivites hold in special

honour, Sundarar seems to have been the last, for he

sang the praises of the other sixty-two.



72 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

65 !6 ppLBip'SiisiKS^ (^(Tssr^iliUfh^

sioS3TmiTuuesTSioS3Twu<si)isi>Qssrskpiai]iTSSfr

Quitp Sn''omLSissSiS<SLtiSOfEisenu^isi)nhLD

QuinLi<oS)<s(^ip^(mLJLj^<af^(TFSfrrT(Dsar.

66 Quiri^ ^o'QixxoSujQesr LjeB^G^ir^s^tusmjTiSiSesi^S^

LB^I^irQ<^(^<3=SS)L-QtMffOLB'3ifllTQ'SireST&f)ptU6S3fllB^

61/(3 0(jr



SUNDARAMURTI SWAMI 73

Sundarar, as our first sample of him shews, was
not only later than the two authors whom we have
been studying ; he was the last of the sixty-three
canonized saints of Saivism. A serious weakness of

the religion here shews its head. Siva has his favour-
ites, who can do no wrong. The stanza is given in

prose, for these names cannot fit into any English
metrical line. The first two will be recognised as
names of the poets whose work we have been con-
sidering. Nalaippovan is Nandan, the pariah saint.

Silandi (= spider) is Kochchengat Chola, who figures

largely in early Tamil history.

65. Nanasambandar and Tirunavukkarasar, skilled

in the Tamil tongue, Nalaippdvan, learned Siidan,

Sakkiyan, Silandi, Kannappan, Kanampullan, these

may do wrong, but yet Thou count'st it right.

Hence have I come to the sounding anklets of Thy
feet, O lord of Tiruppungiir with its pools where
blossoms many a golden lotus gem.

To English ears the metre of the next two verses,

which are common favourites, has a curious sound. It

is a close reproduction of the Tamil, so close that the

tune of the Tamil hymn could be sung to the English
words.

66. Golden art Thou in Thy form, girt around with the

fierce tiger's skin,

Fair shines Thy tangle of hair, crowned with blooms
from the kondai's bright tree,

Sov'reign, great jewel art Thou, the red ruby of

Malapadi,
Mother, on Thee, none but Thee, can my heart

evermore fixed be.



74 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

(^(2e(rsiJis^saiL—ii(D^o3frp^oUiTQsij&sr(2iJsirjpiQsiT<sat^

68 u^ Qs^LC)iL\tx>uf-S!f)Lcs!nLUiL\wss)3;^QsiJir^ uiTisQCotusir

<»r^^S3!sr[5[rsrn9ii\.v^(TF<i(SaQssTmr^^!Pi<5inp

69 i3l^^irLSlsis)p(^u°.Qu(Ti^LD{r(2ssnu(rEsirfr(omr

Q sy^^ rr '^ LDp 311 rrCo^ iQ BotfT <iQ^Qp sir L£> sur^^ 'sir Bosr

sinsu^^iriLiQusmosam' ^Q^eiruirs^QsiJakaQsPsrujiBsxi^^jT

irn^LLQi5S)piL\

srr^^ /r si| (Sjsr d5 ds T srr /r u9 (Safl uj «>)(2 soQ gar g37 «tf /r (2 LD

.



SUNDARAMURTI SWAMI 75

67. Clad in the little loin-cloth, my body with holy ash
white,

Lo I have come to Thy foot ; O my head, I beseech
Thee, take me.

Portion of sword-eyed Uma, Thou red ruby of

Malapadi,
Friend, 'tis on Thee, none but Thee, can my heart

evermore fixed be.

Is the Siva manifested at one shrine so distinct from
the 6iva manifested at another as to endanger the unity

of God ? If tradition is right, the danger is very real,

for Sundarar was already worshipping at one shrine,

Tiruvottiyur, when he remembered the lord of Arur,
and deciding to go to him like a returning prodigal,

sang this stanza.

68. Ah sinful, I have left the path of love and service

pure !

Now know I well the meaning of my sickness

and my pain.

I will go worship. Fool ! how long can I so far

remain
From Him, mj- pearl, my diamond rare, the king

of great Ariir.

The joy in God which shines in our next hymn
evidently rests on some experience of divine grace which
we should have liked to hear more definitely described.

69. O madman with the moon-crowned hair.

Thou lord of men, thou fount of grace.

How to forget Thee could I bear ?

My soul hath aye for Thee a place.

Venney-nallur, in "Grace's shrine
"

South of the stream of Pennai, there

My father, I became all thine ;

How could I now myself forswear ?



76 HYMNS OF TAMIL {5AIVITE SAINTS

Q psir

QsviurrirOusm&a^n' sO^sifT uirffcQsiJsmQsssruJi5si>^i^ [T

71 np Lsi-Q lU (o!ifl ssBu i9pQ SiJ sifj Qu S ok^Q sii ein up

p

Qs IT essj ssot

^ir^LLQempa^
en'L^(DS(6ihssr ch •sir err IT iSssriiL I s^QiooQssr ear eoirQtM,

72 Lcp^uupQ p<s!sr <sQm'^^^ Si(TRuutr^(sLBUiesrisi

Qupp^iubiBpiQ^^(oSuiSi psuir^ flssnsmts^ioiJihQ^
liiQQssf sin

spp3viTQ^ir(Lp(D^^^(^^ir.ssssip^iB purr<oS3ri^^

Qsfr(El(ipis^

:^ppsmr ei^BoiH'P} IT sir u:ip<sQ^(^Q <3=ire\)^11? tr 15 LD<3^Q

SUITiuQsi]

.



SUNDARAMURTI SWAMI 77

70. I roamed, a cur, for many days
Without a single thought of Thee,

Roamed and grew weary, then such grace
As none could win Thou gavest me.

Venney-nallur, in "Grace's shrine"
Where bamboos fringe the Pennai, there

My Shepherd, I became all thine
;

How could I now myself forswear ?

71. Henceforth for me no birth, no death,

No creeping age, bull-rider mine.
Sinful and full of lying breath
Am I, but do Thou mark me Thine.

Venney-nallur, in " Grace's shrine
"

South of the wooded Pennai, there
My Master, I became all thine

;

How could I now myself forswear r

4f

The varying mood of the saint, now joyous and
triumphant, now plaintively looking for death, is

reflected in the next two verses from one hymn.

72. Linked to naught else in life, my mind thinks only

of Thy holy feet.

I'm born anew, from this time forth I pass the

way of birth no more.

In Kodumudi, lord austere, where wise men Thee
with praises greet.

Should I forget Thee, my own tongue ' Hail,

Siva '
! crying, would adore.



78 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

Qicp
sn'ei\miT'3(floniwQiu^peoiTpsnhQ ^GSfQisTrrrL^ssr patr

eSiBu

iB,Teusi)!r6^Sssrt^.TskixipiS.^^Q^iTe\)^i.viTi^tM&^&

euiriuCosu.

74 Jijlk ^!^Sr)6fr ^o^ 6STSS)L—-k^6^LDI-\(^^

^euemisypQ p(SSTesnif.\U!jQesr esTeQeoi(^^

Q£F(L£tLc>QuirL^ prB(i^ui-joi(rsf^Q^srrrr(D6sr,



SUNDARAMURTI SWAMI 79

73. When will the end draw nigh, sense fade, life

close, and I the bier ascend ?

This, naught but this, is all my thought. But,
lord of speech, Thou light on high,

Where the bright streams of Kaviri to Kodumudi
coolness lend.

Should I forget Thee, my own tongue to Thee
would loud ' Hail, 6iva ' cry.

God should deliver His own from death. The appeal
here is to the familiar story of Markandeya (see No. 3).
Yama is the god of death who gathers in the souls
of men.

74. The young saint refuge sought from Death
;

To save him. Thou grim Death did'st slay,

Such deeds Thy might accomplisheth,
And I who have beheld them pray

" O Father, should dread Yama press
On me, forbid him. ' Tis my slave ';

Do Thou in green Pungur confess.

I've reached Thy foot, and Thou can'st save."

Sundarar is sure that Siva will understand his

perplexities in supplying the needs of his fair ladies.

For does not Siva Himself bear the burden of two
ladies, Parvati his consort, and Ganga (lady Ganges) in

his hair? Sundarar, in the legend with which these verses
are connected, when one of his wives was suffering

hunger, miraculously received some uncooked rice from
Siva. This was not enough ; to complete the miracle
Siva must remove the rice for him to Arur the abode
of his fair one. This too was done in answer to the

hymn of which the next two stanzas are a sample.



80 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

<su IT srr ssr ^ ism LUi su ir srrs\j err svtri^oUQ^ii^'rKSu^

uQupQp

76 uiT^(^iU!r(TQu6SSTdoSsrssioU^^iTiuuL-(mi^^ani^i<siB

Qsrr^,si)QuiTL^sot-is{nt—(^t^(^smsini^^ir^&0oQ(5ei>

£^iuQup(o p
^^(2iuiupi-j^Qssnusa)bviULLi^^^jruusssf}(ouJ,

77 ^uiSs>LCi(otULj,s i^ih^<a=sm3^(ouS^(^<3^mTe9^iiB

(oluTiuihsmLoujirerrsmiruum ir^ sQl lu ih s^ sU s^!\ li uir

QiB'mLjisixaS'irair



SUNDARAMURTI SWAMI 81

75. Ever I think but of Thee
;

Daily in worship I bow
;

She of the sword-piercing eyes,
Leave her not suffering now.

Kolili's lord, Thou didst give
Rice in Kundaiyiir this day.

No man to bring it have I,

Bid it be sent me, I pray.

76, Thou art half woman Thyself
;

Gahga is in Thy long hair.

Full well canst Thou comprehend
Burden of women so fair.

Kun^aiyiir circled with gems,
There didst Thou give rice to-day.

Source of all, wonderful one.

Bid it be sent me, I pray.

The saint advises his fellow-poets to sing the

praises of Siva rather than the praises of men because
they seldom reward the poets. Siva rewards them
here and hereafter. The Pari mentioned in 78 was a

chieftain in the Tamil country in the early centuries of

our era, famed for his liberality.

77. Though ye fawn on men of lies,

They to saints will nothing give ;

Sing not them, O poets wise,

But if ye would wealth receive

Sing the Sire of Puhaliir
;

Here your wants will be supplied.

Pain will flee ; there evermore
Ye will kings in heav'n abide.



82 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

uirQLBsifTL^ffdsffirsir

j;^Q<s(^(3iMedLO(rFei)SiMir6ireiJ^pSturr^&nuiiHp

(n^tpfr^p^Q^iuiMLSekpL—fEissmi^s)6!STtMeo (Sirir^rEJ



SUNDARAMURTI SWAMI 83

78. Call the weak by Bhima's name,
Style him Arjun with his bow,

Give the mean man Pari's fame,
Not a gift will he bestow.

Sing, O bards, our holy God,
White with ash, in Puhalur.

In the deathless one's abode
Ye shall reign for evermore.

Life and experience have no value, no reality. God
alone is real, the refuge from the unreal.

79. Our life is all unreal,

Its end is only dust,

Out of the sea of birth

Come ruin, pain and lust.

Delay not to do good
But praise Ketaram's king,

Whom Vishnu and great Brahm
Vainly sought sorrowing.







(By permission of flie Director, Colombo Museum)

MANIKKA VASAHAR



MANIKKA VASAHAR
AND HIS

HYMNS



IV.

MANIKKA VASAHAR

(Sanskrit form MANIKYA VACHAKA)

In the days when the powerful Pandyan Kings floui'

ished in Madura, there was once a prime minister

who early became convinced of the transitoriness of this

world's life and its riches. When on a visit to Perun-

durai, now Avudaiyarkoil in the Tanjore District, he

suddenly and completely came under the influence of a

Brahman religious teacher, who for him was the mani-

festation of the very God Himself. Then and there he

began to sing the "Sacred Utterance" (Tiruvasaham),

and was named by his preceptor "Utterer of Jewels"

(Manikka Vasahar). Returning to Madura, he forsook

his high office with all its rewards, to become a reli-

gious poet wandering without earthly attachments

from shrine to shrine. The stories clustering around his

religious experience can be read by English readers in

Dr. Pope's great edition of his work. We find him
practising austerities at Chidambaram, or miraculously

giving the gift of speech to the dumb daughter of the

Chola king, or defeating in disputation a band of

Buddhists from Ceylon, but of certain historical infor-

mation about him we have practically none. Even the

question of the century in which he lived is a battle-

ground of the antiquarians. Tradition places him in the

fifth century, earlier than the writers of the Devaram

;



MANIKKA VASAHAR 87

but the opinion of scholars seems to be converging on

the view that he lived in the latter half of the ninth, or

the first half of the tenth century of our era. Another

of his works is the Tirukkovaiyar, an erotic poem of

four hundred stanzas. Among Tamil Saivite writers

none makes a stronger devotional appeal than Manikka

Vasahar, There is a common Tamil saying that nothing

can melt the heart of the man who is not melted by the

Tiruvasaham.



88 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

l9(L| err err Lt

Qu IT iLi^ IT sir peQ It ik^m SoBT u QuitpS ^oj^oj Quirp

6B)<5^/r OssiQip a8(Dt_^sjn/_ turrQajearSssrs <s6m(S

QsiTeaQefT

,

81 Oa/rerrCperrear ljn th^ ir im unreHiueifT surrt^ex^ (^i^

15'snQefT eSsur^i^ luiTQjrirL-ei) sixresrir .siiLy©^
QitiGaQeiTsiir rB(msu(rF srr/rGso iBnhssu QuS

eavstnpeuir

6i|6yr(o6Tr6!Jr iSpQ^iusu np^dssr lueo eitirQ^ibs <ei^S

82 PSiTi—^^iT ^isiresru^ajiTiT Qurr&fn^^^ fsirearQCosv

^LS^Q^ Lj(^i^^®wiTm lB<sljQuiB^i1i eQemir

SiSStQp
^i_«<3=y/f i£,esSs(^^Qp u9fi3)t_aj(7»p euearuesT^Qs&rr

^vri—s^Q^ iBsirjpi0s^ ^le^Q^Qetrih Qpemi^



MAI^IKKA VASAHAR 89

Stanzas 80-92 are samples from an opening poem
of one hundred stanzas, each ten of which has its own
metre and is fairly complete in itself. They fairly

reflect the saint's varying moods. Notice the impor-
tance he attaches to emotion ; his worst self-reproach
is for feeling no frenzy. As to his conception of

God, see how the word ' grace ' recurs in nearly every
stanza. And yet that God of grace is called (in No.
84) both being and non-existence.

The Hundred Verses

80. Thrills and trembles my frame
;

Hands are lifted on high
;

Here at Thy fragrant feet,

Sobbing and weeping I cry
;

Falsehood forsaking, I shout,

"Victory, victory, praise!"
Lord of my life, these clasped hands
Worship shall bring Thee always.

81. Indra or Vishnu or Brahm,
Their divine bliss crave not I ;

I seek the love of Thy saints.

Though my house perish thereby.
To the worst hell I will go,

So but Thy grace be with me.
Best of all, how could my heart
Think of a god beside Thee ?

82. Though like Thy saints I seem, 'tis but the acting

of a part.

Yet wondrous swift I run to reach the heaven
where Thou art.

O hill of gold and precious gems, grant in Thy
grace to me

A heart to melt, lord of my life, in ceaseless

love to Thee.



90 HYMNS OF TAMIL §AIVITE SAINTS

SI Co sugar

QpQs!srtL\ LLis^iraQ'Sirsirssip.aF Q suC^ sijrO lu th QuQ^

84 sii/r(e3)S Ldsmi^ss^Qi su'sifliurrQ Q tu ir eifl oj ir

Q

^^Q UL^a9inrQ iL\ em ismLD 11^ llit u9s3TfflnL£iiL|Lc/ruJ<5

Qsir^Q iu rrQ SOT 63rQ^ sir psijirsijsjx)ir.i gi^^^iriL.®

Qu LD /r (3 sjff G) (zj gar ;5 (3 <5 lL® (0 51/lI t_Q /If (CT <3= /r uJ L/

uss)^^^ Qf^';^ LosiJirfbl p<s Qsusk^ssr lu ir <ssst L-tr tu

&

(^err sink^ IT sssflsisr^^& (L/srrsi| Qr5(^^ir

(olev sir srrik^fT loir uiriuir^ir Qssr(^,f fk ssdsiiirfEi



MANIKKA VASAHAR 91

83. I have no fear of births, but qual^e at thought that

I must die. ."'. -* .'

E'en heav'n to me were naught ; for earth's whole
empire what care I ?

O Siva wreathed with honeyed blossoms, "When
shall come the morn

When Thou wilt grant Thy grace to me?" I cry

with anguish torn.

84, The sky, earth, wind, the light, our very flesh and
life art Thou,

Being art Thou, non-being too. Thou king, who
see'st how

Men dance like puppets with their foolish thoughts
of ' I

' and ' Mine,'

While Thou the cords dost pull. What words can

tell Thy praise divine ?

85. At sound of cries like this, "O Bull-rider whose
spreading hair

The falling stream receives ! Heaven's Lord," true

devotees there were,

Whose love-thrilled heart broke forth, like stopped-

up rivers rushing down.
Yet Thou didst choose no one of them, but me to

be Thine own.
And yet my body will not turn from heel to head

one heart

To melt in love for Thee, one eye to shed the tears

that smart
In swelling floods. Ah! wretched that I am, who

only moan!
My two eyes are unfeeling wood, my heart a great

dead stone

!



92 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

86 eSlSssrSQffi) Qt—ih^^^u Lj(^ii^ iQskjpi

Quit ^!niT«sr sQSssT'sQ'Sl- QssTek uit tu (oUirei)

eQ^sTiUfpr) QssT ek £;u6m^ar lutB^^ Q^^ossr

luirLLQsnTsmOi—Lo i9inr^^aj^ @0Lh&esr

uiremeu

iLi 8ssr (U IB IT ssr uitQ L-esrsir qt^Qi esrihd^ir

sueoSQi— ^sdSQu- ^e8 Q^irQiresr

Qj^BoST enQ <oST npsmpQiuiTKiT ^63r suirjpj

(tpi^euSQiusk Qp^e)i[5^ LC)iru9^Qesr

.

87 QtSL-i—irnh lh^iuit^irm QaQu-irm rSe\:>6i>ir^

Q^sfTa960ir&fT QseirtrQ^ Qiuecedir iki QsC—i^ir

i6a)L-L-frir<s&T eQ^^^(muu i^ireo^ ^mQerr

lSlLQi—U-IIM l9pSViTLCp <S IT^^ IT L- Q 'S IT (ossr t—ir

88 Q^surrQsir euSiurr^ Q^eu G^a/ear

0,s=(ir>L£!Qufri£eo.S6rr uiuii^sir^ ^i^<i(m Lcpestp

^euirCvfSr (^uji^skp Qp^e^sum ^ir^^



MAlJJIKKA VASAHAR 93

86. Amid the fruits of deeds I lay. Thou didst thy-
self reveal

With words of comfort saying " Come, I will de-
struction deal

To evil fruit of deeds," and thus thou mad'st me
all Thy slave.

And yet I stand as if a statue made of steel, nor
rave,

Nor sing, nor cry, nor wail—woe's me—nor in my
spirit faint

With deep desire, so dull am I. O being ancient,

Thou art beginning. Thou art end : tell me, how
can I be

So dead at heart ? The end of this I do not dare
to see.

87. Him though men seek, none fully know ; in Him
no evil is.

None are His kindred ; knowledge perfect, effort-

less is His.

A cur am I, yet He hath giv'n to me in sight of
men

A place on earth, and shewed me things far beyond
mortal ken.

He told me what no ears can hear ; from future
births He sav'd.

Such magic wrought my Lord who me hath lovingly
enslaved.

88. Our God of gods, whom e'en the devas' king knows
but in part,

Ruleth the three who in the fair world-gardens life

impart.
And life maintain, and life destroy ; our First,

Reality,

Father of old, whose consort Uma is, our sovereign,
He



94 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

QllsstQixi^iib (m<oS)i ihsirts^ uj/r® (Jsi/ztCold,

QumuiUir QujpiixtCou p^^Sssru^iM Qujpi^p (^iB

(Jajsjr QumuiBffOir

QtBiuiUiT QsuSiufTir LDS^iif uuir^ Qu^sui asmQiEJ

QuirQirQp

90 ®)iS s^sm' QssrskSssr tmrQssr Qajis^i3l!rrr<oisT QurrpS
QurrpjB

QuirprB

tSissiLD (ou/rpfB

QiuiTi^ ^^nf-eu 6i]irL^ei\ QurrprSi iL^uoun'i^/rLL QL-th

iBiTfrQesr,



MANIKKA VASAHAR 95

Came down in grace and made e'en me to be His
very own.

Henceforth before no man I bow ; I fear but Him
alone.

Now of His servants' servants I have joined the
sacred throng,

And ever more and more I'll bathe in bliss, with
dance and song.

89. The meanest cur am I ; I know not how to do the
right

;

' Twere but what I deserve, should'st Thou my
wickedness requite

With the dread fate of those who never saw Thy
flowery feet ;

For though mine eyes have seen, my ears have
heard saints guileless, meet,

Who reached Thy fragrant presence, yet I stay, for

false am I,

Fit for naught save to eat and dress. Lion of victory.

90. None but myself has sunk myself. Thy name be
ever praised !

No blame lay I on Thee, lauds to my Master be
upraised

!

Yet to forgive is aye a mark of greatness. Praise
to Thee !

Lord of the land celestial. Praise ! O end this life

for me.



96 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

91 iDTdssriT QiHirsQ (LjS3)i_uj/r6Tr uibsit insmpvS p^ojir

LDSmp(a lU irQ S!ST

Q^Coesr tuQ^Q^ Qihsm^^ s^iuiruu ^^Qiudr S<snip

QuiT^ J-tSj-fUirk lUfT^LO QuiTdj\L\Lb LjpQ LD QuiTK

92 iLiirGssr QumuOtusar Q5a)(S^<3rui QuirubQiuesr

esr &sr u ihQu IT iu

jw^ffO eiiSosrQuj esTQ£)^ir ^iskSssru Qups^trQiD

Q^Cossr ojqmCBs <35(TKLi)i9s3r Qp'sSQsu ^^^S(^
Lon'Qssr iu(m6frir \uisf.Q\u ^dssvsu^ ^jpiLD/rCo p.

93 (S0i=<3= ^m-(Sl(oaj eSSsrrsii Q^iU(^&iiTdj

eQsiksr^}} is>mr<oSST'S (LpQs^^LD luir&nsua^ui

es)si]<3Far <siJirfE}(msiJiriu eui^^ .suQuQ^ii)

udsOiU QssT^iLissT (2siru9ec surrSeQp

raRffluJ ^iQm)iu ^rrihsu err ir^^(^

^

it ir

i^<aF3r LciTLar LDiru9 ^ (EjQs !T si) IT rr

I6ir^ LLlB.'EjQssr ILjSJBL-IL/ t^fT^QeST^



MANIKKA VASAHAR 97

91. The fawn-eyed maid is part of Thee ! From
holy writ Thou'rt hid

!

Thou'rt honey, yea ambrosia, by man's mind not
compassed.

O king who bearest with my faults, some harsh
words did I say.

Thy saints have entered heaven. Without, false- \
hood and I still stay.

92. Since I am false, and false my heart, and false my
very love,

Howe'er I weep, still held by deeds, can I reach
Thee above ?

O honey, nectar, O essential sweetness, great as
sweet.

Grant grace to me to find the path that leads unto
Thy feet.

93. Heav'n, earth, and all that therein is, thou makest
without seed.

Thou dost preserve and Thou destroy. 'Tis Thou
who hast decreed

That I though treacherous, mean, should be a man
who frenzied faints

Before Thy temple gates, one with the band of

Thy true saints.

What men themselves have planted, e'en a poison-

ous mango tree.

They root not up. O Lord of mine, as such a tree

keep me.

Our next five stanzas, taken from a hymn of fifty,

are full of the pathos expressed in the title, which is a

refrain recurring in every verse. Only flashes of the

light of the presence of God pierce the prevailing

gloom. The saint cannot free himself from sensuality,

7



98 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

94 sesiL-ajeuQest^sBTssQR^ossTiB^psedik^iresar®

S <s 65 /r err(2 err

.

95 sirnKjpi'SemesjsfliU'SSisrtXiL^eii^ppiBS'StnFUiirLDiraj

(15 (TK «n /D <a/ /r (U Lc ear^ (7^^^ jT(o « /r<3= LD /B 63) <» <5E (5Eir(o .9=

6uir(TE£)iu^6S!n'Qp^iUtrskuiBsQ6ijek8osreiiefriTuusvQesr >

esSQuj

Qiuir£)i^Q^dssr\uirssvQQs!r(&f)^ ^jQsiT^wfBissiSS

Quir^uuiTiokQpOuiBCDiuirirQj^iBmusi—ihQufriu



MAIiJIKKA VASAHAR 99^

even while he hates it. He wonders whether even the
God who drank poison for others' sake will leave him

),

alone.

Wilt Thou Leave Me ?

94. Mingling in grace with me, O rider of the bull.

Thou mad' St me Thine.
But wilt Thou leave me ? Thou whose form in

the fierce tiger's skin is clad,

Uttarakosamangai old has Thee for king. O lord
of mine

With matted hair, hold Thou me up ; for I am
weary grown and sad.

95. Set in the marge of flowing stream that eats its

banks away, the tree

Shakes to its fall ; and thus am I, my sense
bewitch'd by maids' dark eyes.

Uttarakosamarigai's king, spouse of gem-vested
Parvati,

Who dwell'st in Ariir holy, O protector, for my
help arise.

96. In ignorance I spurned thy grace. Dost Thou,
my gem, now me despise.

And wilt thou leave me ? O destroy my sum of

deeds and make me thine.

Uttarakosamarigai's king, 'tis surely true, the

great and wise.

When only little curs play false, to mercy ever
will incline.



100 HYMNS OF TAMIL §AIVITE SAINTS

97 ffrsirSosnuLJuirsu^'S^Q&i^ueviBeir jSiSlsirQpujiS^

QloiuCSiu

iLf^SosrQiun'LJLJiruj lo^j^Qp^^FCSa/r^LdiEieinsa

QuiTQ^Qeir.

Qp3res)i^[UiTQajm^oSTaj!r^6S)L—{U(Tiu&p^S(r<iQ



MANIKKA VASAHAR 101

97. With none to cheer me from my fear, far have I

wandered wearily,

O Lightning-like, and wilt Thou leave me ? If I

truly thee compare,
Uttarakosamahgai's king, I find naught else resem-

bling Thee
;

But a true father, mother dear art Thou to me,
my treasure rare.

98. Whether I praise or curse Thee, still I'm stained
with sin and sorrowing.

Yet, wilt Thou leave me ? Splendour shining
like the red-hued coral mount.

Master, thou drankest poison black, the humbler
beings pitying,

That I, Thy meanest one, might find no poison,

but a nectar fount.

Our poet made songs which maidens might sing in

their rhythmical games, or as they sat at the grinding-

stone. In India the boatman sings as he rows, the
ryot sings as he draws from the well, the sepoy sings

on his march. A feature of such songs is the refrain,

which is usually a mere collection of euphonic syllables,

though it may have a meaning. Here are specimens of

a few songs intended for women. The refrain of the

first, " Elorembavay " probably means "Receive and
ponder what I say, O lady. " The Grinding song,

strangely enough, is used at funerals, as also is the

'Antiphony.' The song of ' The Three Castles' Destruc-

tion ' is supposed to accompany play with a ball or a
kind of shuttle called 'undi.' For the legend of the

Three Castles, see page 7. 'The Shoulder-Play' is

for some ancient game in which women grasped each
other's shoulders.



102 HYMNL OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

SL\m'dstSTUl9:fnT^'SuQupp6i\Sm^ !Tli^Q\UIT

^ 63r SSr SXjQ ITQ ILI lEl^ 6!i3reU IT IT SUIT ITSUnES15^

ffr(^esr(^etnp\L\iB(MeonQLii(^ei)iTQirLtu!TsiJ!Tiu.

100 e_ /Bans u9^ij9 err SsTriL/oTTtiCp .S(/jS!j)i_<s<5s\)Qlc sir

pfEisuu Lp^Q.3=-n pi-i^<i(mQL£iLhu:i3^3^^^ir
Q&o.'B'SsrrQun^LSiir ,g2i sifr .sQiSfrsir jpismiruQuiT /E]Q<s

£BiBi(^S'dU3i(olffdiE]<ssssnMpQ(Tnobr^\iEi3>n sssrpsi

euiriu.

101 (o6u^(ipiiQsvsrreQiL\LCiiTS^ir<SQ^

O LD OJ LC S20 LD IL| tiOU /r UJ 53) LC U_| U: /r u9 1«3) /r <S (^ <?:

uir^iqiMiriuQ^pjpiLDfru9ie^iT<S(^u

sir I uQu trp 3i-^m sssrlQ isi- 3i^ a!rQ L£)

,



MANIKKA VASAHAR 103

Song of The Maidens

99. Older are Thou than the oldest of all,

Newest of all that is new.
At Thy saints' feet we in service will fall,

We are Thy handmaidens true.

None but Thy bondsmen shall call us their own ;

Lord, we would none others wed

;

We would be slaves at their bidding alone :

So be our bliss perfected.

Elorembavay.

' Sure for Thy child there is refuge with Thee,"
Trembling we take up the cry.

Hear, O our Lord, while we bring Thee one plea,

Grant but one boon for our joy.

May only Thy lovers rest on our breast,

Let our hands' labour be theirs.

Only on such our eyes night and day rest,

Then sun rise west, east, who cares ?

Elorembavay.

The Grinding Song

101. Grind we the powder gold, that He may bathe
;

For He is Scripture, He is sacrifice
;

He's being's truth, and being's falsehood too
;

Light is He, yea, and He is darkness deep
;

He is deep sorrow, and true bliss is He ;

He is the half, and He again the whole
;

Bondage is He, but He is true release
;

He is the alpha, He the omega.



104 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE vSAINTS

102 L^3r<SlJ^lSiQsVSm<53!^JplUf5mU^61^UiQuiriBa!reiJLti

uS'<f6!tr6uQs!STsij6m]9ir'S(mLSujei)UfT^6ifT.3^ITLp(oei)IT-

103 &rearearuuQesrili9irirQesr&iei)irirs(mm^ir6!i?^&rr

jpisireiji UiQutLiQsir&jeaijriMir-iQarreirfGmLD^Qsusir

ijieyrj^.sdoi>^6iT ^QuiTQ^siaTUiSinpiviresrQaevir&Ta-

104 QsirSeO'3i-(blsrT®Qs/Te{iLie9^(D^rresTei)eo.r6a)u-

105 ^1 esTih^LBisi)S^!r^ p^otniwsini^ii} ^(BirQajdoOT

eu r^li^Q^ sii IT ,s lLQ as n IreijiTmQurrQF&T a,iressr^ir



MAI^IKKA VASAHAR 105

Siva's Mysteries (An Antiphony)

102. " His form is smeared with ashes white ; the

snake His strange adornment is
;

The secret scriptures utters He : what kind of

god, my friend, is this ?
"

" Why talk of ash-smear, holy speech, adornment
strange ? This only know.

This god, of every living thing is the true

nature. Chalald."

103. "My father and my master, He of all men Lord
supreme, is clad

With but a hanging loin-cloth stitched
;
pray

tell me, friend, is He not mad ?
"

" The Vedas four with meaning fraught, the

everlasting Sastras, know
That these are but the threads whereof is wove

His loin-cloth. Chalalo.'
1 — >

)

104. "The burning-ground's His temple fine; the

tiger's skin His raiment is
;

Father or mother hath He none ; He's all alone ;

my friend, see this."

"Though He no parents hath, no kin, yet should

His anger kindle, lo.

The whole wide world would straightway turn

to dust and ashes. Chalalo."

105. "Though I am but a cur, yet when I turned to

Him who hath no end.

Into a sea of bliss He made me sink o'erwhelmed ; *p^

see this, my friend."
" Those holy feet that sank thee in the sea of

bliss o'erwhelmed, know,
E'en to the very gods in heav'n they're richest

treasure. Chalalo."



106 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

106 si73orr/5^^sSioj)>;oS3srr/5^^L^<?=

107 fF3'ix>u^ss!fn^ei>(DL[jSUiUir^fBsmsu9

<3si)iririh(au(Lpui-i!r(Lpih^up

QsiJ!rsir^ihQuQFLBs!f)^tLiih^up,

Lti&=.3r(LprSili^0^siT£)l(h^Up

eu^!k^esr(LpuLjn-(ipiB^up,

109 <aj<stnL^^Q^!T(WLnuQssrQesT^ ^SssrQajirsirs^Qweo

^irsmLpuu^ ^^sv/rQ^itQ(^)s.s LOT u-frCoLSi IT,



MANIKKA VASAHAR 107

The Three Castles' Destruction

106. Bent was the bow, begun the fight,

The castles three were 'whelmed quite, (Fly, undi)

Three castles blazing with one light. (Fly, undi)

107. One bolt in Siva's hand saw we.
One single bolt for castles three, (Fly, undi)

And e'en that one scarce needed He. (Fly, undi)

108. Cleft lay the car at His foot's tread.

The axle was all shattered, (Fly, undi)

Three castles ruined lay and dead. (Fly, undi)

The Shoulder-Play

109. Poor slave was I, how long I poured out all my
days for naught.

To Him the all-supreme no homage rendering !

Yet see.

How He, the jewel from eternal ages incorrupt,

Has come and drawn the prison-bolt of births,

and set me free.

Play we Tonokkam

In the poetry of all lands lovers have appealed to

birds to be their messengers to the distant loved one.

This is so common in Indian poetry as to have become
a recognised convention. Here the saint sends his

message of love and devotion, in one case by a hum-
ming bee, in the other by the Indian cuckoo, to Siva
who dwells in Tillai, i.e. Chidambaram.



108 HYMNS OF TAMIL §AIVITE SAINTS

110 isiJS!iTQ6!fr^.^<s<seirei}sariMsarsye^iLiQsare!ir^\S^

essTi

111 (sirQiudosr i S'oSTSsr tsj-men urrQwi^^inmus^tsru

112 f}iT^QLD^Qiksm^UL^!B!nus^i0.iseu69L-^Q^irii

suir^i5Qiss>^S(efELCiir<su-^]LLiriui3n'ir^

113 Qu!riLJiumuQ<3'sO'Dy^Q^Lj<i,s(Lp!^^i^iT(St—Tj)i

Q LC UJ OJ /r 45 65 (TH^ .5S i_ /5 (5^ i^3r UJ /r l1Q 65 /r 633r i_

stnsiiiuirO sij siries)(Tnu9Qinu lis us)i SUITQsu sirpeum"

pssr



MANIKKA VASAHAR 109

The Bee's Message

110. Hard-hearted thief, stiff-necked was I, but no such
name He called me ;

My stony heart He melted, and by mercy He
enthralled me.

The swans abound in Tillai's lovely hall of gold,

His dwelling.

Fly, king of bees, at His gold anklets hum, my
message telling.

111. Cur though I am, my lord has set me His great

glory singing ;

To me, the mad, His patient grace is aye forgive-

ness bringing ;

Scorning me not. He deigns to take the service

I can do Him.
Mother and God. Go, king of bees, hum thou my

message to Him.

112. Far would my heart and mind have gone from
Him, but He compelled me.

The lord with tangled locks, and His fair spouse,

they saved and held me.
He is the sky, the mighty sea, east, west, north,

south, indwelling.

His feet with honey drop. There, king of bees,

my praise be telling.

113. In this world's treasure false immersed lay I, and
self-deceived,

Held it for treasure true, but for His own He me
received.

My precious life itself is He, in Tillai's hall

abiding.

Go, king of bees, at His red lotus feet my words
confiding.



no HYMNS OF TAMIL §AIVITE SAINTS

114 (o^^ULp3''2-9'irds{)uu9^i<^^jpi(^u9Qe)iS^

euirekuiS^Qllld smLfi^ii^ LDSsB^ss) IT oj IT lLQ SIT

esari eustrefr

IT S3h. SUIT til.

115 Qurrp'BOii-i^sijri^Qp^ffO/rQujQuir^Qefr

(d L_^^/S 537^ (Xp .35^ ^ LDa <5 (^ gjrar LD S\)

Q(TFuQu(rEff^&s)piL\s!np&lsijQunELSiiT(Bsisr

G(up^iiJirQ<Sfruf-iLi<ss)i^ujiTQaj^3nnea)L-iuir

Q tu ihQu(m L£) ITsk usinrefflQ ill (to li -sQESfrnQiU y



MAIiJIKKA VASAHAR 111

The Cuckoo's Errand
114. Hear, little cuckoo in the honey 'd orchard groves.

Heav'n did He spurn ; to save us men, to earth
He came,

Boundless in giving, recking naught of flesh of
mine.

Entered my mind, and there my very thought
became.

He, the alone, the spouse of her whose pure eye's
ray

Shames the gazelle in softness, call Him hither^
pray.

One of the little childishnesses involved in idolatry

is that every morning with solemn ceremony the idol

must be wakened from his sleep, bathed, and dressed.
Here is a song with which he is roused from slumber.
But notice how successfully our author has filled his

poem with the fresh morning feeling, and the sights
and sounds of the sudden break of the Indian dawn.

The Idol's Awakening

115. Hail to Thee, treasure rare,

Source of all prosperity.

Dawn has come, at Thy feet,

Flowers themselves, fair flowers lay we.
Praising Thee, we await

Smiles that blossom fair and sweet
In Thy face, as we fall

Prone adoring at Thy feet,

Siva, Lord, dweller in

Perundurai, where expand
Lotus flowers, petalled white.

In the cool moist pasture land.

Thou whose flag is the bull.

Thou the Lord of all my ways.
Now O Lord of us all.

From Thy couch rise in Thy grace.



112 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

S l^ IM ffO IT LLiSi) if L£>pp<oS3TSlS!fT si),WiS 6331(^^15

QfTSJSisf^&ncrujjpiu^Q-pn'eOoVoSTeasnsitCoiurriT

Q(muQu(Tf)ih ^sinp\i^<oSip^suQu(Xf^tSi(TQeiff

aj(TE6SdflQ^ir<siJ(mLDir6STii^LD^(Suj

117 3fi.e9ssrLiiEJ(^Sei>sf,.<sQffn(oSfr^

QLHireBosr ^irtretnsQ\uiT<sSQiU(v<3S\xj^^uj^
Q^ir(T^uu(3Ssirp^€Q(muQuiT®(5L£i^(^^

Q^GUt^pQa" ^SLpp(irj"sSdoasr STL-i—tnu

^Q^uQu Q^ih^ ss) p\L\<s(np^ suQu^umtQ esT

aJirsuQ^Lo^sijSiutrQujLCxiQs'SiBiuir

QajihOun^LLT^ u^k'sSQajapri^rfFSfrirQiiJ,



MAlvlIKKA VASAHAR 113

116. Now anigh Indra's East
Draws the sun ; dark flies apace

At the dawn ; and the sun
Of the kindness in Thy face

Riseth high'r, ever high'r,

As like fair flowers opening,
Eyes unclose from their sleep,

Eyes of Thee our beauteous king.

Hear how now clouds of bees
Humming bright fill all the air.

Siva, Lord, dweller in

Holy Perundurai fair.

Thou wilt come to bestow
Favours rich. Oh shew Thy face !

Mountain-joy, ocean-bliss.

From Thy couch rise in Thy grace.

117. Cocks now crow to the morn.
While the cuckoos loudly call

;

Little birds sweetly sing,

And the conch-shell sounds o'er all

;

Light of stars fades away
Into common light of day ;

Dawn and sun come as one.

Now to us, O God, display

In Thy love Thy twin feet,

Gracious, decked with anklets rare.

Siva, Lord, dweller in holy Perundurai fair.

Hard for all men to find.

Yet to me Thou shewedst Thy face.

Now O Lord of us all,

From Thy couch rise in Thy grace.

8



114 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

^eirioni^iUiSlSsssr Uiecirism'SuSlesTQn' irnEUirp

O (2P (IX) sn (95 uj iT (jU) S3) dE (ij /f^ 61/ err 63) (95 luO iT /r u /r^
G)^ 637 (safl 1/9 s\)

(€J
<?= e9 <3?i. LJ l9 63r /r /r(5u /r yf)

rSi(muQLJ(m{^^sa)piL^ssip&suQu(T^L£iir(2&ir

119 s-6S)L^iuir(ffi^6sr pssrQeQ (Thii(map 611) L-OJ ITem® 61] es!^

e!rr uf. ij IT ITmQ Si] eifl0<i(^LJb(t^2isfTULiiflaJtrujQu ITeir

(y:ii^iun'Qp^Qs^QtU(5k^(m^^(Lpt^iL]LbSijemesar

(ip 63r 6377 ear (o (D

.



MAIlJIKKA VASAHAR 115

118. On this side some men play
Lutes and vinas sweet of sound ;

On that side some men chant
Ancient Rik, their songs resound ;

In their hands some have brought
Wreaths of many blossoms wove ;

Some bow down, some men weep,
Some men sway, o'ercome by love ;

Clasping hands o'er their heads.
Others stand with reverent air ;

Siva, Lord, dweller in

Holy Perundurai fair,

Even me didst thou save
;

Sweet to me have been Thy ways.
Now, O Lord of us all,

From Thy couch rise in Thy grace.

The rest of our specimens of the ' Holy Utterances
'

may be left to explain themselves without comment,
save for a single line of title. Where two or more
stanzas are given from a poem, the title here given is

a translation from the Tamil.

Only with Thee and Thy Saints !

119. Our lady aye is in Thy heart.

As Thou in hers ; and if ye both
In mine do dwell, grant me a part

Among your slaves, O ever First.

Unending lord, in Tillai's hall who dost abide,

Let this deep yearning of my soul be satisfied.



116 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

120 ^(hs^sJrpmSssT'iQ'SiressTL—.Q^sin'pesrassr-^

,9^fE}Sjrirs)jiriTQsfrQ'S0iT<ff^^ [T

irih sQioiresr (^'S))io)i}irsiJir6sr[h^ix>Qup(op

(oSiutT^fsQuppQ ^(tsstQ pssi uirp
Q !k<S!rt sQ luQs a iB soQs ir smL^Q o\ju^Qu(ThwiT^

^QEuQuQhih ^S!npuL^'SinpQsii(oo:sT

QiLii^<sins(^iLiuS'<9=ir6^i evil (bQs !r sstsr i ir

{Uirsmp pQsi>Q^iTss)<SL£iLDnQ p.

121 Qa/(CT(Sy6^)^OT(U<S03aT(^^p/^^tDQsl/(^«rf?o^JSsou9eo<35u

uiL®
issi(5^\D^^s\ya\U'oJSTi^iri5JiT 3FS-1 (osr !^T\Sies)ir^asaBr srr

(dssstsst

u^Qs'STiq.ajinsirun s^Qpir(f^sij,Tusij6rr^^Q^

eumuir

«o(CJ(5 .9=Q s\) sir sjrr 6U /ra»<y tj (-/ l1(3 z_ear <9E szOTi_ /r (U ii

122 uirQjrrrQi^isssrfe^iLJuujnkpQsmluirQesr

up^atrm LcpS^e):)ioir,sakn^fnu

^QirirQQuiris9siJiriLjQsiJLjjr^pirQ<3^

^QnuQuQFiB^'Sinpu^ssipQsuQssr



MAInIIKKA VASAHAR 117

What Can I Give Thee?

120. Thou gav'st Thyself, Thou gained'st me ;

Which did the better bargain drive ?

Bliss found I in infinity ;

But what didst Thou from me derive ?

O Siva, Perundurai's God,

My mind Thou tookest for Thy shrine :

^^

My very body's Thine abode :

What can I give Thee, Lord, of mine ?

Passion's Pain

121. Caught am I in passion's snare from women's

liquid eyes ;
,

Stabbed at heart, a cur. O wisdom s light,

no aid I see.

Only lord, whose lady's feet are softer than the

down.
How I long to hear Thy coral lips speak cheer

to me.

Longings for Death

122. Our lord supreme.both earth and heav'n indwelling,

See how I have no other help but Thee.

Thou king of Siva's world, bright beyond telling,

Dweller in Perundurai, look on me.

Who'll hear my cry, who list to my complaining.

If Thou Thy grace deny, who sayed'st me ?

I find in sea-girt earth no joy remaining. <* ir.

Now let Thy grace speak, bid me come to Thee.



118 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

123 U(ffKQssrQLos^S)its^ujir6iruiBsi^aj0Oei)trp

Up^ 15 (T^ Uip SiQ 6il SSr^ 6S3T t—lltU

Q^i^^(osuuJirsssri^muQoiJL-iir^^!rQ^

QlCTFuQuQFfh^sstpiL^osypQsijQssr

eurrEsQsusk pnE&TLjffliuiT(Diu,

124 u(w SQ(^ s\> Lfs ip IT eiru IE] s^tu (50 sorp
upj^ii^irsir lhp^(^ <so sff s sm L—H lis

QnEuQun^ik ^S!npiL\sinpQsu(D6sr

^^ssrQiussr t^BssrsuQi^ Qa^-frSoeOiTiU

eurrESjQsusirpnEeir lj iB lu ir(o lU

,

125 SsssraQeoir^QuQF)ih^stnpuQu(Th

Lntr^ssr^LL til's mQiU3r SUITm
m 6SST•sQ ei) rr^Q^ !r '? <3w uQ iSiSu QEih

uj/riMQeosireQSssTQiLin ^^i9sk
<sss!ir<s3ffOfr^^(m^(DS(rsiiibinU(B^

S!rLLL^{6^iiJ<snsi-s(m5ST S(oeo,



MANIKKA VASAHAR 119

123. In Thee she dwells whose feet than down are softer

;

See how I have no other help but Thee.
Thou king of Siva's world, my gracious master,

Dweller in Perundurai, look on me.
Fear holds me; for, in dark confusion godless,

I did forget the grace that saved me.
Dog and deceitful am I. Life is joyless.

Now let Thy grace speak, bid me come to Thee.

124. In Thee she dwells whose ancient praise is faultless;

See how I have no other help but Thee.
Thou king of Siva's world, the bright moon

wearing.
Dweller in Perundurai, look on me.

Whom save Thee could I worship with my
praises ?

Can any other refuge give for me ?

O Rider of the bull, my life is joyless.

Now letThy grace speak, bid me come toThee.

The Balancing of Deeds

125. O lord of Perundurai, place of peace,

To them who call Thy name, beyond compare
True joy art Thou. Thou mad'st my woe to

cease

When good and ill deeds done were balanced fair.

Then lest unwith'ring seeds of birth should
grow.

In Kalukun^u Thy fair self didst shew.



120 HYMNS OF TAMIL §AIVITE SAINTS

126 &rSssrt^ijQs!frm-u^fS(oiLi&!ru£EeQrreiJirsiJ^Lo^Qajear

Lr>S!jr6Vir-3^<siE]<xi li^ itQ ear Sssr im^Q^ rr esr im^^^<s

^ sar LDr ffO fifi? sjni_ iq «» i_ UJ /r ear Lo 6OT"^^ (T^ uOu ;5^

u6ijr6iiQ&sr&sT^Q3^iU^uuf-pS(^iueiruir^3ruJ^jr,

127 Qsustkn-Qt—eirLj^si^Q svsm(2 1^.6^0^sosuuiQisijemCo U-

QeiS6ssrQL—&nSpuSpuL^3^Qsuu:J^eu6mL^irir^ay)iSi

QEm^smptBioinp^ireir

u^emQi^ekL^pLhQuirQaeSeof^uLjpLhQuirsQsi^irLL

128 (Ssirp\o pQssresr isQs&frQ air(^&r)irsi eoeuiriuQp

Q^ekQ-sir

!&] ITpQpQ S!ff IB SG1T itQ esr iu (miLnhikQ^Q oj esr sitQ^
Qiff=p(n/>ireutueoi^6ini_(^i^j£(T^^0uQu(T^is^eir>p

lL\6lf)piH

fD ^(2/>/f^ ^(TjG oiKjn/S sir LD ffO (o ear iq ^JT oj /r(o «n"

,

129 exjirein ufreQuJ 6i^ ISO <3S^S suit <£sii(aLCiQ^{JLJSuev(Di£i

^sisr U!reatue^L-^'S^3i-LBih^i_eQLBirw(T(DSsr&sT

Q psinun'iULDSiiir'sQ'Sirsk siy>pLD6sr _§}}QnFijQLJ(^fi

^eaypu^stnpeiJinu

KiTssTuirm^^^£^idssT!BeosirQiu6srei)irQui,



MANIKKA VASAHAR 121

Life's Consuming

126. Myself I cannot understand, nor what is day nor
night

;

He who both word and thought transcends has
reft my senses quite,

He who for bull has Vishnu, and in Perundurai
dwells,

O Light supreme, in Brahman guise has cast on
me strange spells.

127. I ask not fame, wealth, earth or heav'n. No
birth, no death for me.

None will I touch who love not Siva. Now 'tis

mine to see

Abiding Perundurai, wear the King's foot as my
crown

;

Never will I leave this His shrine, nor let Him
leave His own.

128. Art Thou like honey on the branch too high for

me to climb ?

Or art Thou nectar ocean-churned ? O Hara,
King sublime.

In Perundurai, circled with moist fields, I can see
Thee

With form ash-smeared, the spotless. Can I bear
my ecstasy ?

129. Many in this great earth who live do penance ; I

alone
Bearing this frame of flesh, a barren jungle-tree

have grown.
Dweller in Perundurai old where blooms the

kondai tree.

May I the sinner cry "Wilt Thou not grant
Thyself to me " ?



122 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

130 LjprBsi)SiJfrsfr!rsi^u:>(^(o<9'siffQuiriuajn-^ihQuiiuin

apSs^fr^SiJSSiir'SS6!kin—IT<S0U>LLl^lTU>^3rL[>n^(2p,

131 w^ L^ ISO tr(kQioi]^iLC>1^(2^^ s\i'^ion'S<snsoj ITwssatins

QiSiTi^QusO(T(Lp(r^'S(2l'ilf.kQlULBU<oO^^IV®Q&Srp

su sk i3 00 u ^susB)F^^asiri_rr0OLhLi:)iB!riJii^arLD!r(2p.

132 9-Lhuir<SLLsirQfQujirip6upiQss)piis

QiuiTsQiXi^pxtinpQiUim ps!ST S(m

Qs=Lr>Qufr(j^LL(SssdflQsv^(mssii^^,si£iQso

Q-s^eO'ouQLCi&.sijQunhubiTQesr

QiuajQutr([^LLQs!n8osrs=Q<sQ<S6srLJi3i^sQs



MAIiJIKKA VASAHAR 123

Pious Fear

130. I fear not serpents lurking smooth
;

I fear no liars' feigned truth ;

But when I see fools venturing
E'en to the foot of Him our king,

Our three-eyed Lord with matted hair,

Of His great godhead unaware,
Fools thinking other gods can be,

Terror such sight inspires in me.

131. I fear no javelin's gory blade
;

Nor sidelong glance of bangled maid

;

But when I see men void of grace
Drinking no sweetness from the praise

Of my unchiselled Gem, whose dance
In Tillai's hall is seen, whose glance
Melts men's whole frame in ecstasy,
Terror such sight inspires in me.

I Cling to Thee

King of the heavenly ones ! All-filling Excellence

!

E'en to vile me Thou Thy wonders hast shown
;

Balm of true bliss, ending false earthly bliss of

sense.

Thou my whole household did'st take for Thine
own.

Meaning of holy writ ! Wondrous Thy glory !

True wealth, our Siva, to Thee, Lord, I cling.

Never to loose my hold, firmly I cling to Thee ;

Where canst Thou go, leaving me sorrowing?



124 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

133 eQs^ni s8

1

[r^siissQss!ir6Ssr(oUir(B.Sfr(o6iJ

sSlSssriuQsifr j^smi ajQiMiLiuQun (^fSerr

0D sjo L_ ffl9 L_ r^ i^ (o uj sar^^^ rt3 LD soar (GOT) (U

(ipQ£iULj(l£)<S(m!rLDSS)uSpQl—lh^

SI 61^^^ <3fr S (^j&SSr LD IT <s I (pso

134 LjSm L^<Sij(T si;lU IT assign SSi IT L^smITS^OJU
Quir6inQ6si(BiEjQ'Siru9siirruLJ(m!^Q^esr

^sku(DLDi9puGuu9pLjQu/rQixitusa[rih

135 n-pQT^ssiTiuirmQoiismQL-^in'irQsiismQi^^Quir

spQT^siniTiUiresTQsuomQL—'oisrspuoSTSiiLBeSiue^

LppQs
'SpQ^sQesrLos!rrihQuire)issQfk^(^,s(o6ves!iTQsvQsir,



MANIKKA VASAHAR 125

King of celestial ones, ever with bull for steed,

Evil am I, yet my riches art Thou ;

Lest I should rot in my foul flesh, and die indeed,

Thou hast preserved me, and Thine am I now.
Thou art our God ; Thou of grace art a boundless

sea.

Saved from my flesh, now to Thee, Lord, I cling.

Never to let Thee loose, firmly I cling to Thee
;

Where can'st Thou go, leaving me sorrowing?

Thou dids't come into my vile fleshly body,
E'en as 'twere into some great golden shrine

;

Soft'ning and melting it all, Thou hast saved me, "^

Lord condescending. Thou gem all divine !

Sorrow and birth, death, all ties that deceived me.
Thou did'st remove, all my bonds severing

;

True bliss, our kindly Light, firmly I cling to

Thee
;

Where canst Thou go leaving me sorrowing ?

Naught but Thy Love

135. I ask not kin, nor name, nor place,

Nor learned men's society.

Men's lore for me no value has
;

Kuttalam's lord, I come to Thee.
Wilt thou one boon on me bestow,
A heart to melt in longing sweet.

As yearns o'er new-born calf the cow.
In yearning for Thy sacred feet ?



126 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

136 ^eOiBssr S^iSTsiri^&ir (S'S'Q'3' ^(S6iJi£l6ir fBlUfSleyei^

^Q i—u(d uSssr

137 Qp^i^QKjBuu ^uutr^^iriSsQiriT(B(Lp\uei)QeuBssru

Q^\Q(B p'S<siTQ3^!r!rQu:>^^ei}(\^Qea'Q3^^LBei}smes!iT(Ei

SSI 65

3i (B^lSi'o^l^6mLc>^eSaJeii!T(n^iTQu^eilT^'3^Q^!TQ<Sl]

,



MAIjJIKKA VASAHAR 127

Longing for Union

136. I had no virtue, penance, knowledge, self-control.

A doll to turn

At others' will I danced, whirled, fell. But me
He filled in every limb

With love's mad longing, and that I might climb
there whence is no return,

He shewed His beauty, made mejHis. Ah me,
when shall I go to Him ?

The Wonder of Grace

137. Fool's friend was I, none such may know
The way of freedom

;
yet to me

He shew'd the path of love, that so

Fruit of past deeds might ended be.

Cleansing my mind so foul, He made me .like

a god.

Ah who could win that which the Father hath
bestowed ?

138. Thinking it right, sin's path I trod;

But, so that I such paths might leave.

And find His grace, the dancing God,
Who far beyond our thought doth live,

O wonder passing great!—to me His dancing
shewed.

Ah who could win that which the Father hath
bestowed ?



APPENDIX I

SHRINES MENTIONED IN THESE POEMS

Aduturai, or Avaduturai, in

Tanjore District, now a station

on the South Indian Railway.

Aiyaru, twelvemiles fromTanjore.
Alavay, or Uttarakosaimangai,

Madura.
Annamalait or Tiruvannamalai,

in South Arcot District.

Arur, Tiruvallur, Tanjore District.

Athihai VIrattanam, South Arcot
District.

Bramapuram, Shiyali, Tanjore
District.

Chenkattankudi
Chidambaram, or Tiilai, or

Perumpattapuliyur, in S. Arcot
District, the most veneratedplace

of Saivism.

Chola, one of the three great

kingdoms into which the ancient

Tamil country was divided.

Comorin, extreme southern point

of India, still a great place of

pilgrimage.

Dharmapuram, near Tranquebar,
Tanjore District.

Kaviri, or Cauvery, the most
sacred river in South India.

Kachchi Ehambam, or Kanchi-
puram , the modern Conjeeveram

,

in North Arcot District.

Kedila
Ketaram
Kodumudi, near Erode, Coimba-

tore District.

Kolili, near the modern Tiru-
vallur, Tanjore District.

Kongu
Kundaiyur, near Tiruvallur,
Tanjore District.

Kuttalam, Tanjore District.

Malapadi, South Arcot Distri'*!,

near Trichinopoly.
Maraikkadu, the modern Vetha-

raniam, Tanjore District. Curi-
ously enough, the modern name
is the Sanskrit translation of the

Tamil, meaning ' Forest of the

Vedas,' i.e., lonely place where
Vedas are studied.

Maruhal, on the Cauvery River,

Tanjore District.

Neyttanam, on the Cauvery River,

Tanjore District.

Ottiyur, better known as Tiru-
vottiyur, a few miles north of

Madras, now practically a

suburb.
Palanam, Tanjore District.

Perumpattapuliyur, see Chidam-
baram.

Perundurai, Avudaiyarkoil, Tan-
jore District.

Puhalur
Pungur, seven miles from Shiyali,

Tanjore District.

Punturutti

Puvanam, twelve miles from
Madura.

Tiilai, see Chidambaram.
Tiruputtur, Ramnad District, near

Pudukottah.
Tiruvannamalai, see Annamalai.
Tiru Neyttanam, see Neyttanam.
Tunganaimadam
Uttarakosamangai, Ramnad Dis-

trict.

Valivalam, on the Cauvery,
Tanjore District.

Venneynallur, South Arcot District.

N.B.—"Tiru "is an epithet meaning " Holy," but where it has become practi-
cally part of the place-name, that name is given in this list as if it began with T.



APPENDIX II

SYSTEM OF TRANSLITERATION AND PRONUNCIA-
TION OF TAMIL LETTERS

Tamil



130 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

Tamil Sanskrit
Translitera-

tion
Pronunciation
(approximate) Remarks

la



INDEX
(The Numbers are those of Pages, not of Stanzas.)

A DISESHA, 7.
*~^ Aiyaru, 61.

Alyar, 4.

Aryan, 3.

Ash, sacred, 23.

Astrology, 21.

Asuras, 7.

Athikai Virattanam, 39, 43.

Avaduturai, 49, 65.

Avudaiyarkoil (Perundurai),
86, 111, 117 f., 121.

BRAHMA, 4, 6, 13, 21, 39, 41,

55, 89.

Brahmans', 17. 33, 59, 71, 88.

Buddhism, 11, 27, 86.

pAUVERY, 15, 55.^ Chidambaram (Tillai, Per-
umpattapuliySr), 5, 17, 65,

86, 107, 109, 115, 131.

Comorin, 57.

Conjeeveram, 19.

Consecration, 53.

Cuckoo as messenger, 107.

Cycles of existence, 67.

r\ANCE of Siva, 5, 6.^ Devaram, 2.

EMOTION, emphasis upon, 89,

91, 125.

CAVOURITISM in God, 73.

(^ AMES, songs sung in, 101 f.^ Ganges, 5, 23, 51, 79.

Grace, divine, 65, 89, 127.

|_JARA (Siva), 33.

DOL, worship of, 111.

Indra, 51, 89, 113.

TAINS, 11, 27, 33, 59, 61.

J Joy in God, 47-51, 75, 77.

1<;'AILASA, 5, 39.
^^ Kali, 5,

Kalukkundu, 119.

Katpaha tree, 47.

Kedila, 61.

Ketaram, 83.

Kodumudi, 77.

Kolili, 81

!

Koiadai (cassia fiower) , 5, 73,
121.

Kulachchirai, 31.

Kun Pandiyan, 29.

Kuudaiyiir, 81.

Kuttalam, 125.

IWIADURA (Alavay, Uttara-
^''•^ kosamangai), 10, 19, 31,

33^99. ,
Mahadev (Siva), 51.

Malapadi, 73.

Mangaiyarkkarasi, 29.

Markandeya, 15, 79.

Maruhal, 27.

Meru, 7.

Minakshi, 31.

Muyalahan, 5.

NAMASIVAYA, 25, 67.

Nandan, 73.

Nandi (Siva's bull), 5, 61.



132 INDEX

Natarajan(Siva) , Frontispiece,

5.

Neyttana'D, 15.

DALNY, 15.
* Pari, 81.

Parvati (Uma), 5, 13, 59, 61, 63,

65,75, 79^93.
Periya Pnranam, 29.

Pessimism, 51, 67, 83.

Pilgrimage, no need for, 57.

Planets, 21,

Puhalur, 81.

Pungur, 79.

Punturutti, 47.

Puranas, 4.

Puvanam, 41.

DAMESWARAM, 55.
*^ Ravana, 7, 39.

Rig Veda, 3, 17, 59, 115.

Rudra, 3, 41.

CANKARA (Siva), 51.
^ Shiyali, 10, 11.

Sin, sense of, 43-47, 97, 99, 101.

Siva

:

Meaning of name, 3.

Conception of, 4 f.

Blue-tbroated, 8.

Delivering from death, 15,79.

Inchiding good and evil, 19,

103.

Unsearchable, 21,

Immanent in all, 91.

, His saving grace, 127.

Sivacharyar, 11.

T^AMILIAN Antiquary, 29.
* Tantras^23.
Tirukkovaiyar, 87.

Tiruvachakara, 2.

Tiruvaimr (Arur), 25, 71, 75
79.

Tiruvannamalai, 13.

Tiruvottiyiar, 45, 71^ 75.

Trichinopoly (Chirapalli), 19.

Tunganaimadam, 39.

T IMA (Parvati), 5, 13, 59, 61,^ 63, 65, 75, 79, 93.

Unreality of life, 51, 83.

\/AdAPI, 29.
^ Vak, 59.

Valivalam, 21.

Vasuki, 8.

Vedaraniyani, 63.

Vedas, 55.

Vedangas, 55.

Venneynalliir, 75.

Vina, 49, 115.

Vishnu, 4, 41, 83.

VAMA, 79.

PB 5345-25





dbe'T



3 1158 00095 3447
PL

^758.6
K6llh

UC SOUTHERN REGIONAL LIBRARY FACILITY

AA 001 368 353




